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21.9.95 Mr 	B.K. 	Sharma, 	learned 	counsel 

for the applicant is not available. 

Adjourned 	to 	16.10.95 ; 	for 

admission. 
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£ C 	v.- 

f1r.S.3a?na fo:r the applicant. 

• 	.1'r C.Sàrma,Iddl.C.G.3.0 f'or.. the 

respondents.. 	. 

•.' Adjoured to 16.11.1995. 

1* 	 •• 	• 	. . 

. 	a i r man 

Mr B.K.Sharma for-the applicant. 	40. 
Heard Mr Sharma. Issue ntice to 

the reppondents to show cause as to why. 

the O.A be not admitted. Returnable on 

8.1.96. 

Mr G.Sarma,Addl.C.G.S.0 seeks to 

appear for respondents 1 and 4. He shall 

file the memo of appearance. 
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17-1-96 	Mr.B.K.Sharma for the applicant. 

Mr.G.8harma 	ddl.C.G.S.C o  for the res- 

pondents 1 & 4.. None of the respondents 

have filed show cause reply. on the face 
of it the impugned orders appeared to be 

contrary to the Law. The case will have 

to be remanded. Long pendency of the 

case will not be desirêble. The service 

report is still awaitód. Hence adjourned 

to 	us296. 

Member Vjoe.Chajrman 

im 

2. 

1/ 
14.2.96 	Hearing concluded. Judgement delivered in the 

open court. The application is disposed of. A 

detailed order contained in separate sheets. No 

order as to costs. 
- 	 . 	
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CENTRAL AD1INISTRATI1E 1RIRLAL 
r'IIlAurTT DrMrIJ 	 r!t.LJLTTJZ 

- 	 uuwrrr 	.1. ULI'JL.(1 . 	, uLJwrHr)i 

0A. .  NO 	200 of 1995 
T.A. NO. 

D1TE O DECISION 14.2.96 

Shri Jagadish Prasad Yadav 	 (PETITIONER(S) 

Mr. B.K. Sharma 	 ADOCATE FOR THE 
PETITIONER (s) 

VERSUS 

Union of India & Ors. 	 RESPONDENT (s) 

4 

Mr. 	G.Sarma, 	Addl..C.G.S.C. 	for respondents 	1RJ1CATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT 	(s) 

Respondents 2,3&5 served. 

THE HON'BLE 	Justice Shri M.G.Chaudhari, Vice-Chairman. 

THE HON.' BLE 	Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Member (A). 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to 

soe the Judgment 	? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to 	see the fair copy of 
the 	judgment 	? 	

. N/0  
Whether the Judgment 	is to be circulated to the other 
Benches ? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble' 	Vicd—Chairman. 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 200 of 1995. 

Date of Order : This the 14th day of February, 1996. 

Sri Jagadish Prasad Yadav 

Vs. 

Union of India & Ors. 

The Hon'ble Justice Shri M.G.Chaudhari, Vice—Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Shri G.L.Sanglyine, Member (A). 

For the Applicant 

For the Respondents 1 & 4 

Respondents 2,3 & 5 served. 

Mr. B.K.Sharma. 

Mr. G.Sarma, Addl. C.G.S.C. 

ORDER 

Notice before admission was issued on 17.11.95. The 

notice was despatched by registered post on 5.12.95. 

Although the acknowledgement has not been received back tba 

packet has also not been received undelivered. Save and 

except the respondent No. 1 none of the other respondents 

have appeared or filed show cause reply. Mr.Sharma submits 

that since more than one month has passed from the date of 

issue of the notice by registered post the respondents 2,3 

and 5 may be presumed to have been served on the principle 

contained in order 5 Rule 19A(2) (provio) of the Code of 

Civil Procedure. We are inclined to accept this submission. 

The respondent No. 1 i.e. Union of India through the 

Ministry of Environment and Forests have submitted in their 

reply that as the subject matter entirely relates to the 

Government of Tripura the respondent No. 1 is only a 

proforma party and has not dealt with the merits of the 

case. As we are satisfied that it is not desirable to leave 

the matter remain pending and it can be disposed of at this 

stage 
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stage without prejudice to the respondents 2,3 and 5 we 

proceed to dispose it of. The O.A. is admitted and taken up 

for final hearing. 

By the order dated 7.4.94 the Governor of State of 

Tripura has imposed the minor penalty of withholding 

increment of pay for a period of three years without 

cumulative effect upon the applicant who is an officer of 

Indian Forests Service, Manipur-Tripura cadre. The order is 

passed in the disciplinary proceeding under Rule 10 of All 

India Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules 1969. The appeal 

against the said order was rejected by the Government of 

Tripura by order dated 30.8.94. These are impugned orders 

in this O.A. 

Mr. B.K.Sharma the learned counsel for the applicant 

submits that the impugned orders do not comply with t-h. 

requirements -of Rule 10 and in particular with clause (d) 

of Sub rule 1 of Rule 10 and therefore these are vitiated. 

The learned counsel also seeks to urge submissions on 

merits. We however think that breach of Rule 10 alone is 

sufficient to set aside the impugned order and it is not 

necessary to deal with other contentions raised on merits. 

Rule 10 of the AIS (D&A) Rules 1969 provides that no 

order imposing on a member of the service any of the 

penalties specified in clauses (1) to (v) of Rule 6 shall 

be made except after amongst other things recording a 

finding on each imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour 

and consulting the Commission. Clause (d) reads as follows 

"recording 	a -finding 	on 	each 	imputation 	of 
misconduct or misbehaviour;" and 

clause (e) reads as follows 

"consulting the commission." 

These 

k11R__ 

-2- 
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These two clauses have to be read together by reason of the 

connecting word 'and' but each constitutes a separate 

requirement. In other words even after consultation with 
- 

the Commission the 	 has to record a finding 

on each imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour ashis own 

finding. Sub Rule (2) makes it further clear that the 

findings have to be recorded after taking into account the 

records of proceedings including the representation of the 

delinquent. Clause (vi) and (vii) of Sub Rule (2) indicate 

that the findings on each imputation or misconduct or 

misbehaviour; and the orders on the case together with the 

reasons therefor frrerm part of the record of proceedings. It 

is thus abundantly clear that the order has to be supported 

fr 	,W kÔ 
by reasons of the en4 	1&er thus arrived at on the 

basis of evidence and representation of the delinquent in 

which process the advice of the Commission has also to be. 

taken into account. Thus advice of the Commission is one of 

the species of the total record and cannot by itself amount 

to the findings recorded by the enquiry officer) 'Z-
consideration of the entire material. The 

has therefore to record clear finding on each imputation of 

misconduct or mis-behaviour after consideration of the 

entire material produced at the enquiry and cannot pass an 

order in terms of advice of the Commission alone. Doing so 

would be breach of requirement of Rule 10 and would be 

illegal. Such illegality has precisely been committed in 

the instant case. 

6. 	The order passed by the disciplinary authority dated 

7.4.94 after reciting the disciplinary proceeding under 

Rule 10 and the different stages and after stating that the 

Union Public Service Commission had been consulted in the 

matter and have advised that the ends of justice would be 

met, if the penalty of withholding of increments of pay for 

a period 

- - - - 	

I 
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a period of 3 years without cumulative effect is imposed 

upon the applicant proceeds to state as follows 

"NOW 	THEREFORE, 	the 	Governor, 	after 	careful 
consideration of all aspects of the case, is pleased 
to impose a minor penalty of withholding increments 
of pay for a period of 3 (three) years without 
cumulative effect, upon the said Shri Yadav, IFS;". 

Thus no findings have been recorded on merits as regard the 

imputations of misconduct levelled against the applicant 

and the advice of the UPSC has been literally adopted 

without application of mind to the other evidence on record 

and in terms thereof the order imposing the penalty has 

been passed. The appellate order also suffers from the said 

defect. It states that 

"the said representation has been rejected in view 
of the extremely detailed analysis made by the Union 
:Public Service •Commièsiori, their findings of the 
chárges:.a:nd advice of the Comipissiq 
regarding the penalty to be imposed." 

It is however 	stated that there is no merit whatsoevei 

in the representation seeking reconsideration of thE 

matter. It is stated that copy of the finding o. 

the UPSC has already been sent to him. 

7. 	Clearly both the authorities have acted illegally i 

failing to apply their mind to the evidence on record an 

arrive at their own independent findings on the basis c 

total evidence produced at the enquiry afté't du] 

considering 	the representation of the applicant althouç 

in that process the advice of the UPSC could be taken in 

account. The authorities have abdicated their jurisdicti 

by relegating their function to the UPSC and have not act 

in accordance with Rule 10. This patent illegality 

passing the impugned orders render them liable to be s 

aside. We are however not inclined to exonerate t 

i&,___ 

	applicant 

'I 
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applicant altogether at this stage. We would therefore 

direct the disciplinary authority to pass a fresh order 

after observing the provisions of Rule 10 and in accordance 

with the law. 

In the result the order passed by the Government of 

Tripura dated 7.4.94 under Rule 10 of the AIS (D&A) Rules 

1969 imposing the minor penalty on the applicant and the 

appellate order passed by the Government of Tripura dated 

30.8.94 rejecting the representation of the applicant are 

hereby set aside and the matter is remitted back to the 

Disciplinary Authority to pass a fresh order in accordance 

with the provisions of Rule 10 of All India Services (D&A) 

Rules 1969 and in accordance with law. The Disciplinary 

Authority is directed to pass the order as expeditiously as 

possible. 

We may record that Mr. B.K.Sharma submits that since 

the charge related to something that happened in the year 

1986 the Disciplinary Authority may be directed to consider 

whether it would be worthwhile to proceed with the enquiry 

4 v J&j 	c-y AMt 

or drop the same. MrSarmasubmis that such a direction 

would be contrary to the order of remand. We are inclined 

to accept the submission of Mr. G. Sarma and only add that 

it will be open to the applicant to make such .a submissior 

before the Disciplinary authority as part of the enquir 

and the Disciplinary Authority may take such view of th( 

same as he is advised. 

The O.A. is disposed of in terms of the aforesai 

trd 

order, 	order as to costs. 

/ 

G.L.SANGLY E) 
Member ( A) 

(M.G.CHAUDHARI) 
Vice-Chairman 
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T 
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: : GJWAHATI BCH 

O.A, 	 of 1995 

BETWEE 

Shri Jagdi.sh Prasad Yadav,. I.F.S. 
(Manipur & Tripura Cadre), 	. 
presently on study leave to 	- 
United Kingdom for Ph.D. 
and doing research in the 
University of Edinburg, . 

• 	 College "of Agriculture Building, 
West 	'Road, 
EdinburgE} 
3 JG, United Kingdom. 

applicant 

AND 

The Union of India 
through the % Secretary, 
Miaistzy of ivironment,& Forests, 
Paryabharan Bhavan, 
New Delhi. 

The State of Triura,. 
through the Secretary, 
Department of Forest, 
Government of Tripura, 
Agartala. 

• 3 The Chief Secretary, 
Government of Tripura,. 
Agartala. 

4.• The Union Public ServiceCommission, 
represented by the Secretary, 
Union Public Service Commission, 
Dholpur House, New Delhi. 

5. The State Of Manipur, 
throucth the Secretary, Forests, 
Government of Manipur, 
Imphal. 

Resonderits 

DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

1, PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WFCH 
THE APPLICATION IS MADE : 

This application under Section 19 of the 

• 	. 	 Contd ... P/2. 

b 
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Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 is directed against 

the following orders : 

Order No. P. 11(33)ARD/88/1176-82 dated 
Agartala the 7th April 1994 passed by the chief 
Secretary to the Govt. of Tri,ura,Administrative 
Reforms Department by order and in the flame 
of the Governor imposing minor penalty of 
withholding increment of pay for a period 
of three years without, cumulative effect. 

letter dated 30th August 1994 vide No.F.11(33)... 
ARD/88/ issued on behalf of the Chief Secretary 
Government of Tripura by the Deputy Secretary 
Government of Tripura intimating the applict 
that his representation/appeal dated 9.7.94 
against the order of imposition of penalty 
has been rejected in view of the analysis 
made by the U.P.S.C. 

2, URISDICTWN OF THE TRIBUNAL : 

The applint declares that the subject matter 

of the instant case is within the jurisdiction of this 

}bn'ble Trjb.jnai. 

3 LI11ITATI0N 

As the instant application is being made 

within one year from the date i.e.. 30st August 1994 

on which the final order of rejection/dismissal of the 

applicants appeal was passed, it is stated that this 

application is within the prescribed period of limitation 

as laid down Under Section 21 read with Section 20 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

4. FACTS OF THE CASE : 

4.1 	That the applicant is a citizen of India. He 

is an M.Sc. (1st Class) in Botany and belon? to 1983 

batch of Indian Forest Service (hereinafter alluded to 

as IFS). The applicant was allotted to Manipur and 

I 
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Tripura Cadre and he was poied in Tripura under the 

Government of Tripura. 

4. 2 	That during Sep tethber 1986 to May 1988, the 

applicant held the post of Divisional FOrest Officer, 

Southern Division, Bagaf a, Tripura. Thereafter the 

applicant wormed as Divisional FOrest Officer, Research 

Division, Agartala. In August 1990, the applicant was 

sent on deputation by the Government of Tripura to the 

Govt. of India. While on deputation, the applicant 

worked in the Porest Research Institute, Dehradun 

in the rank of Deputy cbnservator of Forests, Departmflt 

of Social Forestry. Applicant remained there for 3 

years i.e. from August 1990 to September 1993. 

Subsequently, the applicant got the Commonwealth 

Scholardhip and on his study leave being sanctioned 

by the Ministry of Environment and Forstsi with the 

concurrence of the Government of Tripüra,left for 

University at Edinburg, United Kingdom where at present 

he is doing research on the topic 'Participatory Forest 

Resource Management". It is stated 	that the period of 

applicant's study leave is from 1st October 1993 to 

the 30th September 1996. Till the completion of this 

peUod, the applicant would remain in United Kingdom. 

At present the applicant is in Unite4 Kingdom and hlx 

he is busy in the completion of his research on 

"Participatory Forest Resource Management". 

43 	That after holding the post of the Divisional 

Forest Officer, Southern Division, Bagaf a, Tripura 

from September 1986 to May 1988 when, the applicant was 

appointed as Divisional Forest Officer, Research 

t. 

Gontd .... P/4. 
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Division, Agartala then it was at this point of time 

that the MemO No.F.11(33)_ARD/88  dated Agartala the 

28.9.89 was served upOn him. In the aoresaid Memo 

the applicant was intimated that it is proposed to take 

action against him under Rule io(i) (a) of the All India 

Service (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1960 • Memo rai dum 

also enclosed the statemit of imputation of misconduct 

ai d misbehaviour on which action was proposed to be 

taken. The memorandum also gave the applicant an 

opportunity to make such representation as he may wish 

to make against the proposal. The charges of misconduct 

or misbehaviour were made against the applicarit in 

regard to discharge of his official duty during the 

period when he was the Diviional Forest Officer, 

Southerx Division, Bagaf a during the period September 

1986 to May 1988. 

In the memorandum dated 28.9.89, all total 

five allegations were made against the applicant viz.; 

(a) That a self-cheque bearing No. 118493 of Book 

No. 001185 dated 26.12.86 for an amount of 

Ps.15,000/- was issued by the appiicaTit and the 

amount realised thereof was temporarily defaulated 

by one Shri Sailen Kt. Das, Cashier of the office 

of the Divisional Forest Officer, Bagafa and 

that while iâsuing the said cheque, the prescribed 

standing instructions were not followed. It was 

thus stated tI't the applicant being a drawing and 

disbursing officer, therefore, failed to t&ce 

all possible steps to ensure integrity of Shri 

Sailen K. Das, L.D.C. for the time being under 

ODntd. . .P/5. 
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his contxOl and authority as required under Sub-. 

Rule 2 of Rule 3 of the All India Services (Conduct) 

Rules, 1968 and this exhibits lack of integrity and 

devotion to duty. 

That dring applicant's tenure as Divisional FOtest 

Officer, Bagaf a, the applicant sold timber from 

departmental depot to his father-in-law Shti O.P. 

• Yadav and in that transaction the rates of Mahogany 

timbers were knowingly unassessed. By implication 

the charge was that the applicant intentionally 

classified te valuable Mahogany timbers as 'oiher 

m iscelleneous timber' thus causing a loss of revenue 

to the Government. 

That the appi i c1 t Showed p e rmi ssjofl £ torn P tin cip al 

Chief Conservator of Fotests, Tripura for transpOrta-

tion of the timbers to Gtirgaon (Haryana) on behalf 

of his father in-law - O.P. Yadav vide office 

letter dated 7.4.89 but without w&iting for the 

f 0 rmal order of the Principal CII ef Con servatot of 

Forests, Tripura for the purpose of transportation 

of timber outside the State, he vnverted ft the 

timber logs so purchased into sawn timbets and 

transported then to Gurgaon by road through 

Transport Agency viz. Postal Roadways in the Ttuck 

No. TRL-.3089. It was thus stated that the applicant 

h ad failed to maintain absolute integrity as 

required under Rule 3, Sub--Rule (i) of All India 

Services (Conduct) Rules, 1968. 

Contd. . .P/6. 
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(d) That when the above truck No. TRL- 3089 carrying the 

sawn timbers was detained on the way at Bagapassa 

drop gate due to indistinct markinas noticed on 

two sawn pieces of timbers the charged officer had 

despatched Shri R.R.Nandi,Forester to Bagapassa 

for arranging release of the truck. 

Again when the truck was detained at Charaibari 

Forest Office, Assam Governrnent 1 for want, of permi-

ssion from Divisional Forest Officer, Karimganj 

for entry and transport of timber from Tripura to 

Assam, applicant had sent Shri Brajen Kumar 

Chakraborty, SFR (nOw A.C.F.) to Karimganj to arrange 

release of the truck. When the said truck was again 

detained at Guwahati for the same reason, the charged 

officer had again sent Shri Brajendra Chakraborty 

to Guwahati to arrange release of the truck. For the 

above purpose Shri Chakraborty had taken earned leave 

and had acmpanied the said truck upto Gurgaon, 

Thus the charged officer utilised the services 

of Government employees for his personal Interest 

an d thus acted in a manner unbecoming of a member 

of the All India Service in violation of the Oule 

3(1) of the All India Services (Gonduct) Rules, 1968. 

(e) That the applicant had acted very irresponsibly 

b y issuing permit dated 24.9.87 in favour of Shri 

P ranab Kumar Ghosh of Jaajuri. From depot at 

Hrishyamuka Shri Pranab Kumar Ghosh in his application 

dated 24.9.87 wanted permit for certain specific 

longs (24 logs of Tarai, 15 numbers of Mahogany 

species and 27 loqa of Jam) lying in the depot. 

Gontd. .. .P/7. 
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Whereas applicant in his at= own hand-writing on the 

reverse of the said application allowed 117 logs 

of Tarai, 142 logs of ordinary specied and to Jam 

to 	logs i.e. total 261 logs as against the total 

41 logs applied for by the said Shri Prariab Kumar 

Ghosh who taimathe opportunity to extract not only 

those fell and marked logs lying on the site but 

started felling unmarked standing trees in the coupe 

area and outside. 

Thus applicant exhibited lack of devotion 

to duty and had violated Rule 3 (i) of the All India 

Service (Conduct) Rules, 1968. 

Copy of the Memorandum dated 28.9.88 cxntaining 

the statements of imputation of misconduct is 

annexed hereto and marked as 2NNEXrJRE-1. 

44 	That in reply to the nnexure- 1 Mnorandum 

containing statements of allegations, the applicant 

submitted a repesentation dated 24.10.89 to the Chief 

Secretary, Government of Tripura. In his representations 
AL I L e, -4-a 

the applicant elaborately 	e3ed tb the charges 

made against him and showed tht the charges contained 

have no merit at all, and they are not based upon facts. 

The gist of the applicant's reply to each of the charges 

against him is being giv&i hereinbelow for the sake of 

convenience : 

(a) In reply to the first charge, it was stated by the 

applicant that Audit Party inspected his offic 
not 

from 24.8.87 to 8.9.87 anc5in 2pril 1987 as is 

claimed in the allegations and that the temporary 

cbntd. .. 
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defaulcation by the cashier was discovered by the 

applicant himself in April 1987 and the amount of 

Rs.15,00O/_ was duly refunded by the cashier because 

of the single handed efforts of the charged officer. 

It was also stated by the applicant that the cheque 

was issued by him in good faith. In this regard 

applicant also quoted in his reply the para (B) of 

page 3 of the enquiry report dated 21.10.87 submitted 

by Shri R.N. Chakraborty, Conservator of Forests to the 

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Tripura : 

"(B) It was a self-cheque which was endorsed by the 

Divisional Forest Officer to Shri Sailen Kurnar Das 

Cashier for encashnent and Shri Sailen Kumar Das 

en cashed it and received payment from UBI 

after due siiature in the relevant documents. 

If the D.F.O. had any malafide intention, he could 

himself encashed the cheque and received payment 

without endorsing the cheque to the cashier 

for receiving the payment. It shows that the 

D.F.O. had no malafide intention." 

Relying upon the aforesaid observation of Chief 

conservator of Forests, it was stated by the applicant 

that the temporary defaulcation was done by the cashier 

an d that the applicant had no malafide intention in 
of 

the said caseLmd temporary defauücation. The 

applicant also c'arified his position regarding the 

ch arge of exhibition of lack of integrity and devotion 

to duty in performing his duties of drawing and 

disbursing officer in the capacity of Divisional 

P0 rest Officer, Bagafa. 	 V  

Contd. . . .P/99 
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(b) Applicant also refuted the send charge and 

stated in his reply that he neither classified 

the Mahogany timber under the category 'other 

miscellaneous timber' nor he had any malafide 

intention in selling Mahogany to Shri O.P.Yadav 

at cheaper rate. It was stated by the applicant 

that the office of the Chief Conservator of Forests, 

Government of Tripura vide its Memo dated 27.12.86 

has prescribed the rates of various kinds of timber 

available in Tripura. In the above memorandum 

of Conservator of Forests, the rates of Mahogany 

species have not been specifically mentioned while 

on the other hand, the rates of other available 

timbers like teak, sal, have been separately stated. 

In addition even the lesser important species 

like Kajikara, Nuer, Marai, Kailladi, Kharacini, 

Behera etc. have also been specifically mentioned 

in the said memorandum. It was stated by the 

ap plicant that the very fact that all the valuable 

timbers species available in Tripura and the various 

sp ecies of lesser importance have been specifically 

me ntioned and that the name of Mahogany species 

do es not figure in the rate list only implies that 

th e Mahogany species have been classified under 

the category 'other miscellaneous timber'. It was 

further stated by the applicant that the decision 

no t to prescribed separate rates for the Mahogany 

timber as has been done for other arai1able timber 

species of the lesser importance and thus to 

include the Mahogany under the category of'other 

miscellaneous timber' must have been taken after 

Contd. . .P/1O. 
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much deliberation and consideration by the forest 

officials. Applicant stated that there must have been 

certain reason for arriving at such decision and 

thereafter in his reply, he quoted a part of the 

pa (iii) of Page (B) of the enquiry report dated 

21.10.87 of Shri R.N. Chakraborty 

"It is a fact that in the schedule of ex-depot 

rate fixed for different kind of timber there is 

no specific mention of the rate for Mahogany 

timber. This is because we do not fell and sell 

any Mahogany timber here which is very rare 

and scaree in this State. Soit did not figure. 

in the schedule of ex-depot rate." 

Hence it was stated by the' applicant that he committed 

no error in showing the Mahogany timber as 'other 

mIscellaneous timber' and paying the rates for the same. 

(c) That the app1icnt refuted the third charge as wholly 

untenable and stated that at the time of the said 

transaction of timber, there weie no departmental 

instruction or Government orders regulating the 

movement of timbers from Tripura to other States. 

The applicant, therefore, stated th he was not 

required to seek permission from the Principal chief 

Conservator of Forests for allowing the transportation 

of the timbers outside the State.of Tripura. It was 

al so stated that the order dated 1.8.87 of Forest 

Department, Government of Tripura regulating the 

transit of timber to outside the State of Tripura 

came at a much later date after the transaction in 

Gontd ... P/11. 
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issuemis was Over. Applicant went on to state that 

he had even written a letter to the Principal 

Chief Conservator of Forests informing him that the 

said quantLty of timbers shall be transported outside 

the State of Tripura by him on behalf of his father-

in-law. Applicant stated that if he had any malafide 

intention he could have kept the Principal Chief 

Conservator of Forests totally in.dark and could have 

completed the transaction clandenstinely. 

(a) That the applicant refuted the charge that he 

ut.tlised the services of his subordinate staff to 

ensure safe transport of timber to G\irgaon. It was 

stated by him that his staff assisted him during 

the period when they were availing leave. It was 

further stated by him that the staff assisted him 

purely in their private capacity and extended their 

assistance voluntarily without being in compulsion 

or duress. Their leave were duly sanctioned and 
not 

their services wereLutilised during the course of 

performance of their official duties. It was further 

stated that the concerned officials assisted the 

applicant voluntarily and without any gratification 

during the period of their sanctioned leave and thus 

the charge that the services of the Government 

employees were utilised for his personal interest 

was totally untenable and without any subsistence. 

(e)' That the applicant refutedthe charge in regard 

to hi s i ssuin g the permit in favour of Sh U P ran ab 

Kumar Ghosh of Jamjuri which resulted in felling of 

contd ... P/12. 
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various unmarked trees. Quoting extensively from the 

enquiry report, the applicant showed as to how 

there was no illegality in his action and that he 

acted in good faith as in issuing permit to Shri 

P ran ab Kuma r Gho sh. 

In his reply, it was stated by the applicant 

that the charges of misbehaviour and misconduct as 

brought out against him were factually incorrect 

and in fact the matter has been 	3te and high- 

lighted without going deep into the matter and without 

examining the matter in a totality. It was categorically 

denied by the applicant that he committed any act 

exhibiting lack of integrity and devotion of duty 

required under. All India Services (nduct) Rules, 

1968 and that he m,aintained all the time absolutely  

integrity and devotion to duty and did nothing 

which is unbecoming of the members of the All India 

Service. 

A copy of the applicant's representation dated 

24.10.89 is annexed hereto and marked as J4NNEXURL.2. 

4.5 	That after submitting the representation dated 

24.10.89, for nearly 5 years the appliant heard nothing 

from the competent authority. Itw was felt as if the 

whole matter died its own death,. kbwever, when the 

applicant left for U.K. and was doing his research work 

at the University of Edinburg, it was at that point of 

time that the order No.F.11(33)_ARD/88/1176...82 dated 

7.4.94 was passed in the name of the Governor. In the 

aforesaid order, it was stated that on examination of the 

ODntd, . .P/13, 
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defence statement fuxnished by the appJ.iant, the State 

Government decided to impose the penalty of stoppaqe of 

two increments without cumulative effect ; but whereas 

the U.P.S.C. which was onsulted in the matter and had 

advisea that the ends of justice would be made if the 

penalty of withholding of increments of pay for a period 

of three years without cumulative effect is imposed upon 

the applicant. Therefore, on careful consideration of 

all aspects, it is decided to impose a minor penalty of 

withholding increments of pay for a period of three years 

without cumulative effect. 

Copy of the impugned order of disciplinary 

authority dated 7.4.94 imposing a minor penalty 

upon the appli"cant is annexed hereto and marked 

as ANNEXURE..3. 

4.6 	That prior to the order of the disciplinary 

authority imposing a minor penalty of withholdinq increments 

of pay for a period of three years without cumulative 

effect upon the applicant, no copy of the U,P.S.C. 

fidding was furnished to the applicant. Since the apy 

containing the finding of thetJ.P.S.C. was not furnished 

to the applicant prior to the passing of the order of the 

di scip un ary autho ri ty, the app ii can t was deprived of 
the opportunity to give clarification against the finding 

of the u.p.s.c. It is thus stated that the disciplinary 

authority passed the impugned order of imposing minor 

penalty upon the applicant on one sided view of the matter 

because it did not have before it the elanation of the 

applicant 	against the finding of the U.P.S.C. It is 

Contd. . .P/14. 
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stated that in view of the fact that opy of the U.P.S.C5. 

finding was not furnished to the applicant by the competent 

authority prior to passina of the order of imposing 

minor penalty by the disciplinary authority, therefore, 

the order of the disciplinary authority dated 7.4.94 is 

vitiated and is not tenable in the eye of law. 

4,7 That a copy of the findings of theU.P.S.C. 

was furnished to the applicant alongwith the order of 

imposition of minor penalty dated 7.4.9 4 and the same was 

received by the applicant alongwith the aforesaid order 

of imposing minor penalty. 

py of the findin \Qs of the U.P.S.C. is 

annexed hereto and marked as ?NNEXURL.4. 

	

4.8 	That subsequently, the applicant filed a 

representation dated July 9, 1994 before the Chief Secretary 

Government of Tripura against the order of the disciplinary 

authority imposing a minor penalty upon him. In his 

aforesaid representation, applicait elaborately disø.issed 

the grounds which were not considered by the disciplinary 

authority while passing the order of imposition of minor 

penalty upon him. In his representation, applicant made 

an appeal that the matter may be looked into and justice 

be done to him. 

Cpy of the representation dated 9..94 

is annexed hereto and marked as ANNEXURE-5. 

	

4,9 	That thereafter applicant received a letter 

No,F, 11(33)-ARD/88 dated 30.8,94 written by the Deputy 

Qntd. . .P/15. 
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Secretary, Government of Tripura, wherein the applicant 

was intimated that his representation dated 9.7.94 on 

the subject of imposition of minor penalty upon him was 

examined caregullY and syrrpethaticallY ; but the said 

representation was rejected in view of the analysis 

made by the U.P.S.C, and their finding on the charges 

and the considered advice of the Commission regarding 

the penalty to be imposed. It was stated in the letter 

that there is no merit whatsoever in the representation 

seeking recnsideratiOn of the matter. 

Copy of the letter dated 30.8.94 is annexed 

hereto and marked as ANNEXrJRE-6, 

4.10 	That the appliant is highly aggrieved by the 

letter dated 30.8.94 because it shows am total non-. 

application of mind by the competent authority on the 

representation of the applicant dated 9.794. The aforesaid 

letter is a non_speaking one. It does not contain any 

reason nor does it give any explanation. From the contents 

of the letter it is almost impossible to understand that 

whether the points urged by the applicant in his represen-

tation dated 9.7.94 were at all considered by the 

competent authority. Moreover,in view of the fact that 

that even the order of the disciplinary authority is 

non-speaking order and as it does not reflect the 

consideration of the corrpetent authority on the detailed 

explanation given by the applicant in his elaborate 

defence statement, therefore, the interest of the 

applicant is severely prejudiced both by the order of the 

Contd. . .P/16. 
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disciplinary authority and by the letteE dated 30.8.94 

intimatin a the applicant about the rejection of his 

representation dated 9.7.94. 

4,11 	That thus being aggrieved by the impucned 

order of the disciplinary authority dated 7.4.94 and the 

letter dated 30.8.94 reacting the applicant's represent. 

tion dated 9.7.94, the applicant has cçme before this 

Hon'ble Tribunal for the ends of justice. 

5. GROUNDS FOR .ELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS : 

5.1 	That the failure of the disciplinary authority 

to furnish the copy of the findings of, the U.P.S.C. to 

the applicant prior to the passinq of the order of 

imposition of minor penalty upon the applicant severely 

prejudiced the interest of the applicant and vitiated 

thp order of the disci.plinazy authority. The order of the 

disciplinary authority is, therefore, liable to be 

set aside and quashed on this count alone. 

5.2 	That the failure on the part of the disciplinary 

authority to furnish the copy of the findings of the 

U.P. S.C. to the applicant de,prived the applicant of the 

opporthnity to give replies against the same which 

could 	have been considered by the disciplinary autho- 

riy in passing the imposition of minor penalty upon the 

the applicant but as the same was not done, the interest 

of the applicant was severely prejudiced and as such, the 

order of the disciplinary authority is not tenable in the 

eye of law. 
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5,, 3 	That the order of the disciplinary authority 

is a non speaking one as it does not contain reasons 

for, imposing minor penalty. 	i OW. The impugned order 

relies heavily upOn the findings of the U.P.5.C. the copy 

of which was not even furnished to the applicant prior 

to imposition of minor penalty upon the applicant. As the 

order of the disciplinary authority is a non_speaking 

one, it is not sustainable in law. 

5 • 4 	That the letter dated 30.8.94 which intimated 

the applicant about the rejection of his representation 

dated 9.7.9 4 also does not contain any reason. The 

aforesaid letter is silent upon the material facts and 

it does not reveal as to what aspectswere considered 
A-3 	/ 

by the competent authority in VgNJxAA=g the representation 

of the applicaht. 

5 • 5 	That in view of the fact that in the instant 

case no full-fledged disciplinary enquiry was carried 

out and the decision was taken by the competent authority 

by solely relying upon the defence statement submitted 

by the applicant and the findings of the U.P.S.C. 

Therefore, the failure on the part of the competent 

authority to furnish the copy of the findings of the 

U.P.S.C. ,  to the applicant to Oft ap*pEiOt to the 

passing of the order of the disciplinary authority, 

assumes great significance. It is submitted that the 

furnishing of the copy of the U.P.S.C's. finding to 

the applicant alongwith the order of the disciplinary 

authority has not cured the defect of not furnishing 

it prior to the passing of the order. 

Contd ... P/18. 
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5.6 	That the decision of imposing minoz penalty 

upon the applicant i s parve r se and the same i s not pmxznd 

- 	based upon any evidence at all. No reasonable persOn 

submitted by the 

applicant could have come to .  the finding that the applicant 

has committed any act of misconduct or that there has been 

any lac]c in integrity on his part. 

5•7 	
That the order of the di sciplin ary authority 

of imposing minor penalty upofl the applicant has been 

passed in gross violation of the principles Of natural 

justice and in contravention to the established principles 

of service jurisprudence. 

5.8 	That there are no good, just and sufficerit 

reason in the instant case for the competent authority 

to arrive at a finding of applicant being guilty of 

misconduct. 

5.9 	That the order of the disciplinary authority 

of imposing minor penalty upOn the applicant was passed 

in violation of Rule 9(111) of All India Service *Et) 

(Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1969 inasmuch as the 

disciplinary authority in its order of imposing minor 
cL& 	pLC-CPA 

penalty upon the applicant, do not VZO&W its finding 

on Articles of Charges. It acted.mechaflically axidpased 

a non_speakiflg order. On this count alone, the order of 

the disciplinary authority is liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

5110 	That the punishment inflicted upon the applicant 
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is arbitrary, unreasonable and is in violation of the 

principles of service jurisprudence. 

5.11 That the competent authority committed a grave 

errOr of law in not furnishing the applicant, the copy 

o f the order dismissing the representation of the 

applicant dated 9.7.94. Because it is only the order which 

would record the reason for the diamissal of applicants 

representation. In stead of furnishing applicant copy of 

the said order, he was only intimated vide letter dd 

30.8.94 that his rresentation dated 9.7.94 was examined 

but was rejected in view of the advice tendered by the 

U.p.S.C. The non-furnishing of the copy of the aforesaid 

order to the applicant is a serious violation of the 

applicant's right and on this count alone, the punishment 

inflicted upon the applicant is liable to be set aside and 

u ashed. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED 

The applicant declares that he has exhausted 

all the remedies available to him under the relevant 

service rules and there is no alternative remedy available 

to him any more, 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PDING BEFORE 

ANY OTHER CXJURT : 

The applicant further declares that he has not 

filed any application, writ petition or suit before any 
qr any other Bench of th Hon'ble Tr.bunal 

other Court/in respect of wflach the instant application 

is filed nor any such application, writ petition or suit 

is pending before any of them. 

ODntd. ..P/20. 



RELIEFS SOUGHT : 

On the facts and circumstances stated above, 

the applicant prays for the following reliefs : 

8.1 Quash/set aside the order No.F.11(33)-ARD/88/1176-82 

dated 7.4.94 (tnnexure-3) : 

8.2 Quash/set aside the letter dated 30.8.94 intimatinq 

the applicant the rejection of his representation 

dated 9.7.94, 

an d/o r 
8.3 Pass any other order or orders/az direction or 

directions as may be deened fit and proper )xç 

under the facts and circumstances of the case. 

8.4 g.t Award ost of the application to the applicant. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR : 

In the facts and circumstances stated above, the 

applicant does not pray for any interim order at this stage 

but he prays for an expeditious disposal of the instant 

application. 

 

The application is filed through Advocate. 

11, PARTIJLARS OF THE I.P.O. : 

No. of I.P.O. 	: 	• 

Date 

Payable at 	: Guwahati. 

12. LIST OF ECLOSJRES : 

As stated in the Index, 

Vetificatjon..... 
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•VERIFICATI0N 

I, Shri Jagdish Prasad Yadav, son of Late 

Mohan Singh Yadav, aged about 36 years, presantly doing 

reseatch work in the University of Edinburg, United 1(ingdorn, 

do hereby solemnly verify and state that tIé statements 

made in paragraphs 1 to 4 and 6 to 12 are true to my 

knowledge and those made in paragraph 5 are tue to my 

legal advice and I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

And I sign this verificatiOn on this the O t' 

day of At f+ 	1995. 	 . 

Sti- 	
C- 

•1 

t 



NNEXtJRE- 1 

NO. F.11(33)_ARD/88 
GOVEMENT OF TRIPURA 

AD MINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPAR1T 

Dated Agaftala the 28th Sept., 1989. 

MEMO RAN DUM 

Shri J.P.Yadav,I.F.S.the then D.F.O.Southern 

Division, .Bagafa (nown posted as Divisional Forest Officer, 

Research, P.O. Agartala Gllege, Agartala) is hereby 

infoirmed. that it is proposed to take an action against him 

under Rule io(i) (a)of All India Services (Discipline and 

a statement of the imputations of 

misnduct or misbehav±our on which action is poposed to 

be taken as mentioned above is enclosed. 

Shri J.P. Yaav, the then D.P.O. Southern Division, 

.Bagaf a (now posted as Divisional Forest Offices, Research 

P.O. Agartala College, Agartala) is hereby given an 

opportunity to take such reprsentation as he may wish to 

make against the proposal. 

If Shri Yadav, I.F.S. the thenHD.F.0. Southern 

Division, Bagafa (now posted as Divisional Forest Officer, 

Research, P.O. Aga.rtala College, Agartala) fails to submit 

his representation within 10 days of the receipt of this 

memorandum, it will be presumed that he has no representation 

to make and oders will be liable to be passed against Shri 

J.P.Yadav, I.P.S. the then D.F.O. Southern Division, Bagaf a 

(now posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Reearch, P.O. 

Agartala College, Agartala) exparte. 

The receipt of this Memorandum should be acknow-

ledged by Shi J.P. Yadav, I.F.S., the then D.F.O. Southern 

Division, Bagafa(now posted as Divisional Forest Officer, 

Research, P.O. Agartala,college, Agartala). 

By order and in the name 
of the Governor 

Sd11- 

TO 	 (I.P. Gupta), 
Chief Secretr y to the 

Shri J.P.Yadav, I.F.S. 	Govt. of Tripura. 
Divisional Forest Officer, 
Research, P.s. Agartala College, 
Agartala. 

Copy to : The Secretary, Forest Department. 

contd... 
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STATEMEIIT OF IMPUTATION OF MISCONDUCT OR MISBEHAVIOUR ON WHC H 
ACTION IS PROPOSED AGAINST SHRI J.P.YADAV I.P.Q. THE THZi  
D.F.O. SOUTHEW DIVISION BAGAPA UNDER i-ULE 10(1) (a) OF ALL 
INDIA SERVICES (DISPLINE AND APPEAL) RULES 1969. 

That the said Shri J.P. Yadav, I.F.S. while 

functioning as Divisional Forest Officer, Southern Division, 

Bagaf a issued a self cheque bearing number 118493 of book 

No. 001185 dated 26. 12.86 for Rs.15,000/- on Belenia Sub- 

Treasury for receiving payment from the U.B.I. Belonia Branch. 

But that cheque was nèther entered in the cheque register 

nor in the cash book of the office of the D.F.O. Bagaf a 

though encashed on 26. 12.86 through Shri Sailen Kumar Das, 

L.D.C.(Cashier) of the said office. During auditg by the 

Audit party of A.G.*s.  office in April 1987, it was detected 

that though the said cheque for Rs.15,000/- was encashed 

by the cashier Shri Sailen Kumar Das, L.D.C. (now U.D.C. 

posted in Teliemura Division) on 26.12.86 yet no entry of 

the amount in the cash book was made on that date i.e. 

26.12.86 and till March, 87. The monthly accounts of Southern 

Division, were submitted to the A.G. without including the 

said amount of Rs.15,000/-. When this was detected in April 

1987 by the Audit Party the said amount of Rs.15,000/- was 

shown in be cash book by way of making back dated entry in the. 

cash book under Dr. item.No. 32(A) dated 20.4.87 as the 

cash recovery from the said Shri Sailen Kumar Das, L.D.C. 

(Cashier) and then an entry was also made in the cash book 

under Cr. item No. 41(A) dated 30.4.87 being the payment 

of arrear pay and allowances to Shri Brajendra Chakraborty, 

Forest Ranger with effect from 1.8.78 to 28.2.80. Thereafter 

a revised monthly cash account for the month of April 87 

was sent to the A.G. on 15.6.87 vide D.F.O' •  No.F_1_19/SDE3_ 

86/3641-43 dated 15.6.87 under the siiature of the said 

Shri J.P. Yadav, D.F.O. Bagaf a though the original monthly ,  

Ontd...P/23. 
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account for the month of ?ril'87 was previously submitted 

as usual to the A.G..vide D.F.Os. No.P_1_19/SDB-87/3553-55 

dated 11.5.87 by the said Shri J.P. Yadav, D.F.O. South, 

Bagafa. Thus, it is clear that the said amount of Rs.15,000/-

was taken into revised monthly account only when temporary 

defalcatiOn of the said amount of Rs.15,000/- was detected 

by the audit party. This sort of temporary defalcation wk 

by the said said Shri Sailen Kum.ar Das, L.D.C. could not have 
South 

been possible had Shri J.P. Yadav, the then D.F.O./being the 

Drawing and Disbursing Officer been vigilant in issuing the 

self cheque and followed the standing instructiun issued 

vide Forest Deparbnent t s Memo No. P.1_1/For/Misc./Acctt./ 

54859-76 dated 21.12.83 (copy enclosed) • The said Shri J.P. 

Yadav, therefore failed to take all possible steps to ensure 

integrity of a Govt. Servant for the time being under his 

control and authority as required underSub-Rule (2) of Rule 

3 of All India Services conduct Rules 1968. 

Thus the said Shri J.P. Yad*, has exhibited lack 

of integrity and devotion to duty in performing the duties of 

drawing and disbursement officer in the capacity of Divisional 

Forest Officer, South. 

That ahe said Shri J.P. Yadav, issued two permits 

for collection of following timbers from the Departmental 

Depot in the name of Shri O.P. Jadav of Gurgaon (Hariyana) 

who is his father-in-law as noted against each permit. 

Species 	Quantity permitted for sale 	Permit No. and 
as per permit from depot. 	date. 

1 	 2 	 3 

Sal 	4 01. rn, 	 No.F.12_1/D/SDB_87/56_ 
59 dated 1.4.87 

/ Karai 	4 al. m. 	 No. F. 12-1/D/3-87/60- 
Teak 	4 ctl. m. 	 63 dated 1.4.87 
Charnal 	2 Cu • rn 
Sun dhi 	2 cti • m. 
Meagoni 	1 cu. m. 
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On the strength of the aforesaid two permits the 

following quantity of timbers were sold to the permit holder, 

Shri O.P.Jadav on reisatiori of royalties at the prescribed 

depot rates 	but royalty for the Mehagoni logs was 

realised at rate appliable for 'other in misc.timber' 
wihouth ascertaining the rate actially chargeable for such 

a valuable timber like Mehagoni. 

Species The quantity permitted The quantity 
for sale as per permit of timber ac-
from the depot. tually sold 

from the 
depot.  

The rate at 
which the tim-
ber were sold 
and revenue 
reali sed. 

Teak 	4 c1. m. 	 2.565 cum(round) 
R.2565 per 1.m. 
Rs. 2500 " 	 U 

Rs.2000 	H  

Sal 	4 cl. in. 	 3.298 cwn(round) Rs. 1800 per ci.m. 
Rs. 1600 11 
	" 

Chamal 	2 Cu. m. 1.377 cum(round) Rs. 800 	" 	 u 
Karaj 	4 ctt. in. 2,289 c'1m(EOund) Rs. 1100 	" 

0.140 curn(xf) Rs. 900 
Gamar 0.240 c.im(round) Rs, 1200 

0.345 cum(round) Rs. 1200 	" 

Mehagoni 1 cuii in. 
- - - - - - - - - 

0.908 
- - - - - - 

curn(round) 
S S - - - 

Rs. 
- - 

550 
- - - - - -- 

The said Shri J.P. Jadav is very well aware that 

Mehagoni is extremely valuable species and the royalty of 

such species would be much higher than the' royalty chargeable 

for all other timbers mentioned above. The royalty for the 

Mehagoni timber was realised at the rate of Rs.560/- per cia. m. 

by classifying it under the category of 'other misc. timbers'. 

The said Shri Jadav should have ]own that an extrely 

vai.Aable timber like Mehagoni can not fall under the clasi 

fication 'Other Misc, timbers", before realising the cost of 

the timber as indicated in the aforesaid table the said Shri 

Jadav should have ascertained the depot rate of Mehagoni 

timber by referrihg the matter to the Higher Authority and 

indicated it in the permit. 

Con td... 
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Apart from the above the said Shri J.P. Jadav 

D.F.O. Southern Division Bagaf a sought permission of the 

p.c.c.F.(Z for transportation of the aforesaid timbers to 

Gurgaon (Hariyana) on behalf of his fatherinlaw, Shri O.P. 

Jadav vide his office letter No.F.12_1(A)/SDB_67/327-26 dated 

7.4.87 but without waiting for the formal order from the 

P.C.C.F. (T) as requieed for the purpose of transportation 

of timber outside the State, the said Shri J.P.Yadav 

converted the timber logs to purchased into sawn timbers and 

transported them to (irgaon (Haryana) by road through a 

road transport. Agcy viz. Costal Roadways being covered 

by transit pass No. 32745 dated 27.4.87 and 32747 dated 

27.4.87 respectively of Book No. 653 of Bagaf a Soil Conserva-

tion Range office. The truck No.TRL3089 carried the said 

sawn timbers to Gurgaon (Haryana). Thus it is clear from the 

aforesaid acts of hri Jadav that he has failed to maintain 

absolute integrity as required under lile 3(1) of the All 

India Services (conduct) Rules, 1968. 

That besides the above, the said Shri J.P.Jadav 

despatched Shri R.R.Nandi, Forester to Bagassa when the said 

truck was detained on the way at Bagpassa drop gate due to 

indietinct markinas noticed on two sawn pieces of timbers. 

The said Shri andi went to Bagpassa taking two days casual 

leave and arranqed release of the truck by the Inchargeof 

drop gate at Bagpassa. 

Agains± the said trucc was detained at Choraibari 

Pordst Office of Assam Goernrrent for want of permission from 

D.F.O. Karimganj for entry and transport, of timbers from 

Tripura through Assam. Thereafter Shri Brajendra ch. 

Chakrabo rty SPR (now AcF) attached to the office of D.F.O. 

con td....P/27, 

-1041 -  
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Southern IDivision , Bagaf a was sent by Shri Jadav to 

K1rimgaflj to arrange release of the truck. Shri Chakrabotty 

took E.L. from 6.5.87 to 12.5.87 and went to Karimganj and 

took the timber to Gauhati and then retu med to his Hed-

quarters. The said truck No. TRL..3089 was again detained 

at Gauhati for the same reason as aforesaid and on getting 

information from the ioadways agency Shri B.C. Chakraborty, 

SFR (now ACF) was again sent to Gauhati. Shri chakraborty 

again took earned leave for 22 days w.e.f. 3,6.87 tO 24.6.87 

and went to Gauhati and cleared the timbers for transportation 

to Gurgaon (Haryaria) and accompanied the saiL truck uptO 

Gurgaon (Haryana). 

Thus Shi J.P. Jadav, D.P.O. Souther Division, 

Bagafa utilised the services of Govt. employees for his 

personal interest. Both Shri R.R.Nandi Pr. and Shri Brajendra 

Ch, Che)craborty, S.F.R.(now A.C..F.) aak did not have any 

personal interest in the matter.WC2 Shri Jadav has thus acted 

in a manner which is unbecPming of a member of the service 

in violative of Rule 3(1) of the All India Services(Conduct) 

Rules, 1968. 

Further it appears from the report No.F.7..14/CPIC/ 

Estt/Fox-86-87/602 dated 12. 2.88 of the cbnservator of Porets 

Southern ctrcle,, Udaipur, thalthhe said Shri J.P. Jadav, 

D.F.O. Southern Division, Bagafa acted very irresponsibly 

by issuing permit No.F.12-1(B)/8DB-87/10360..62 dated 24.9.87 

in favour of Shri Pranab Kr. Ghosh of Jamjuri from the dot 

at Hrishyamuk, Shri Pranab Kr. Ghosh in his application dated 

24.9.87 wanted permit for specified logs bearing number 

26, 0x27, ox28, ox3O, 0x35, ox56,ox39, ox4O, ox47, ox48, 

oxSl, ox54, ox56, ox57, ox58, ox50, ox64, ox7,ox8O,Ox81, 

contd ... P/28, 
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ox9l, ox92, ox95,ox141 (24 Nob.) of Karai and ox4, 0x12, 

ox17, ox2O, ox2l, ox26, ox35, ox4S,ox46,ox52, ox55,0x98, ox99, 

ox144, o145 (15 nos.) of ordinary specieis and ox18, 

ox19 (2 fibs.) of Jam lying in the Depot whereas the said 

Shri J.P. Jadav in his own hand writing on the reverse of 

the said application allowed 117 logs (from ox 26 to ox142/ 

86-87), 	142 logs of ordinary species (ox4 to ox145) and 2 Jam 

lo 	s (f rom ox28 to §IXU2 	oxl9) 	total 261 logs as again at 

26 nos. of Karai. lOgs, 15 Nos. of ordinary logs and 2 fibs, of 

Jam logs as applied for by tte said Shri Pranab Kr. Ghosh 

in his application dated 24.9.87 as stated above. Thus the 

permit issued bythe said Shr J.P.Yadav D.E.O. South 

included even many unmarked standing trees md mzxkad*Qs 

and Shri Shri Pranab Kr. Ghosh took the opportunity 

to extract not only thOse felled and marked logs lying at the 

site but started felling unmarked standing trees in the coupe 

area•aad outside. The matter was inquired into by CP(SC) 

on 27.1487 but Shri. J.P.Jadav, the then D.P.O. could not 

ive any reson for issuing such nature of permit resulting 

into felling of trees at randumwhen marking list as required 

• for disposal of trees from coupe was not maintained at all. 

In fact issue of permit of such nature gave rie to serious 

complication mostly due to lack of foresight thn the part of 

the said Shri J.P.Jadav, D.F.O. SoutheZr Division, l3agaf a. 

The said Shri J.P.Jdav by his above acts has 

displayed lack of integrity and devotion to duty althouqh he 

was required under Rule 3(1) of the All India Sarvies 

(cbnduct) Rules, 1968 to maintain at all times absolute 

integrity and devotion to duty and do do nothing which is 

uribecomi n g of a member of the servie. 

... 0 
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GOVRf OF 1ITIPUR7 
OFF ICE OF THE DIVI6IONL FOREST OFFICER 

RESEARCH DI IS ION 
GARTt.L 

Dated,ligartala 

	

To, 	 - 	 The?tt.o4/89 
The Chief 3eCretarY, 
Government of Tripura , 

GART4IL. 

Jub:- Repre sentaion on the imputation of Ujsconduct o f 
Flisbehaviour on which action is proposed against 
J7P. Ja dav, I.F.3 , the then Divisional Forest 
OFFICER,outhern D vision, Bagaf a unde: Rule 10 
ofAI .-a (Disci1ine_and_Anneal_Rule)_1969 . 

Ref :- o.F.11 (33)-ARD/88 dated 28.9.89, covrnment of 
Trjnur& Ldmi ni strative_ReformsDrnartTflCflt. 

air, 

With reference to your memorandum a:bove my represent-

ation charcje_'hiise is su1nitted herewith. In this connection 

apart from other facts I would also like to bring the 

following facts to your notice. 

After cdmpletion of my probation I took over the 

charge of Southern Division, Bagaf a 

e-oRe-e-the- w.e.f. 2 0.9.86. 

The Southern Division , Bagafa is one of the most 

problamatic Forest Division in the state. As  reported 

from time to time it would be clear that during the relevant 

period due to the stressful, overloaded and disturbed 

r environment of the Division, it was very difficult to work 

with peace and free of tension. 

In my past service I have worked with utmost 

ince'etV, devotion o duty and ftill dii 1rnce 1.n 4-1i irt 

of the government works. 
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My representation charge-wise is as below:- 

1. i) The first charge is that a self checTue bearing N0.118493 

of Book No, 001186 d t. 26.12.85 for an amount 6f Fs 15000/- 

was issued by me and, the amount rel?ased hereof, was temporarily 

defalcated by Shri Sailen Iujnar Das, Cashier of the office 

of the Divisional Forest Officer, Bagafa and that while issing 

of the said checTue, the prescribed standing instructions were 

note1lowed. 

Firstly, ly is pointed out that the Audit party of the 

2ccountant 'General's office inspected the office of the 	- 

D.F.O., I3agf a during the eriod from 24'.8.87 to 8.9.87 and 

not in the month of April 1987 as is made out in the charge. 

After detection of the temporary defalcation of the said amount, 

the full amount was recove red from the Cashier entirely due 

to the single,hande_ff5 made by me. The cheque was issued 

in good faith, I had to malafjde intention while issuing the 

cheçue. I this regard I quote here below the para (b) of 

page -3 of nquiry REportdt. 21,10.87 submitted by Shri R.N. 

Chakraborty, Chief Consexvator çf Forests, to the Principal Chief 

Conservator of Forests, Tripura. 

*(b) It was & self cheque which was anclorsed by 

D.F.O. to Shri Sailen Das, cashier, for encashment 

and S1iri Sajlen Das encshed it and received 

payment from U.B.I. after due signature in the 

1 	

relevant documents. If the J.P.O. had any malafide 

intention, he could himself encash the cliec-ue 

and receive payment without endorsing the checue 

to the cashier for receiving the payment. It shows 

that the D.F.O. had no malafide inentjon." 

The observation of Chief Conservator of Forests make it amply 

clear that the tenmory deflcat6n was 
- -. 	

- 
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Cashier. It is also mad. alsar by the Chief Conservator of 

1?orests that Ihad no malafide mention in the said case of 

temporary defalcation. 

iii) Recardinci exhibition of lack of integrity and devotion 

to duty in performing the, duties of Drawing a nd )isbursing 

Officer in the capacity ofD.F.O. Bagaf a; it is stated that 

the :re.scribed standing instructions for issuing of Cheçue 

were scrupoulously followed in letter and soirit during my 

entire tenure of posting as D.F.C. Bagafa. 
'!1he ewe 

number and frecuency  f cheçues issued by meas .3.0. Bagafa 

were very high (Aporox. 250 number of checlues were issued by 

me in ayear. some of t1e checues issued were even of c,uite 

large amount). There  is no si.ngle instance other than the 

above referr ed cheçue  were not followed by me. This  shows 

that I had rained vigilant and e;thibited the desired level 

of integrity a nd devotion to my duties in peforming the 

duties of ')rawing And )isbursing Officer as 	Jagaf a. The 

single isolated case ref erred above ( mischief bjr the 

cashier) in which the prescribed instructions could not be 

followed should not lead one to conclude that I had not 

excercised -sufficient vigilance and exhibited lack of inteciri ty nd 

devottion to my duty. 

iv) 	The Zouther Division.. Bagafa consisting of 10 ranges 

is considered by all the forest officers as the most roblamatic 

foest division in this state. iot only the ..?.c.. is 

reçuired to handle tremendous work load in the office but also 

is reruired to undertake extensive touring of the iivision to 

monitor the timbsr fellings and the plantation works. At the 

. ..-; - 

--- 
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same time, the D.F.O. is to withstand the constant public 

pressure for issue of various kinds of permits. I fact, the 

public 'Dressure4s so much excessive that D.F.O. perpetually 

finds it difficult, to have any peaceful atmosphere in the 

office making it extremely difficult £ or him to apply himself 

singlemindedly to any issue. In  this connection, I wuote 

here some paras from my personal Diaries submitted 'from time 

to time which would reflect the aples situation in -ihich 

the D.P.O., Bagafa had to work. 

10.1.87- Holiday. Did off i e works. It was 

decided to enter all the pending vouchers 

in the 'cash book and the work started. The 

cashier, was specif.ca11y asked to come to 

off ice and 'do the urgent works as b oth the 

Accountant have been trahsf erred from this 

office, so the accounts upto DeCerrber4986 

have to be , submitted !  To my surprise and 

utter disappointment, the cashier left office 

when the works was in full Ewing and rent 

to his home without consulting and seeking 

permIssion from the undersigned leaving behind 

all the vouchers and related important paper 

scatter,ed and for the undersigned to-ok care 

of arrange them. The shole aim became failed 

If the intention of some staff is not work 

	

the aim of running the office 	-ee€ 

smoothly can never be fulfilled and the 

:.r-' . 	 --- --- 	---- 	 - 	--- 	 - - 



, . .6/- 

I 

- 

'S 

-5- 

pending list goes on increasing. The 

make thesituation worse, the rressure is 

to raleae the staff who has been 

transferred without any substitute joIn- 

ing. In an earlier occasion also some staff 

has been withdrawn from this office 

without giving a substitute. There is 

no . stenographerp The work load of Bagaf a 

division is very high and the staff 

Btrength is very poor. Moreovef, some 

• miachiev'ious staff have been posted 

here who vitiate the atomosphere of 

office. The working culture is gone. The 

poor .F.O. has to bear the grunt of 

the promble. He works day and night for 

the office . The field work also remain 

uncheked most of time. It has become 

very difficult to go in the field 

easily. This may lead to some mischief 

in the filed by some unscrupulous staff. 

There is every chance of worng things in 

the filed. The work lead in the office 

has hampered the movement of D.F.O. in 

the filed 

No respite, it is a madening situation. 

How long can it go on? something should 

be done seriously. It is for tiiose who 

are at the helm of affirs to think a nd 



take positive and constructive steps. 

27.1 2 81. Did office works. The only 

work done - today was issuing of 

permits to the constractors. It was 

a crowded campus. There was lot of 

disturbance in the office. 

It was very difficult to convince the 

public to be patient and do not create 

disturbance be gathering on the gates 

reenS. They ereated Chátic eitua..-

tion. It:created headache. Ih agitated 

mind called the police only to be 

retaliated back by the public on the 

plea that they felt offended. What 

an uncommon situation? One cannot 

think of working and keeping a watch 

on the other routine office works 

where the staff is also not p.uictual 

to keep the work uptodate 

I 

10 .2 .81 • Went to Hri shyamuh and 

Belonia and checked some bridges for 

illega' use of timbe r bnt found 

right. The information received was 

proved wrong. Did some office works 

witting at . Hri shy'amukh rest house as 

it has become difficult in the 

diturbed environment of the D.F.O.'S 

office. 

•• • 47/- 
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2 ! 3.87. Did office works. Virtually 

today the office vras like a market. 

About fifity contractors came to office 

and started ask.ng for the permits. 

Most of the applications were not 

correct or some essential information 

lacking in the verification reort. 

That was the main reason that their 

permits could not be given. M0st 

important point, was about the jote and 

ailo€ated land permits. The contractors 

say that the applicationc without iden-

tification mark and measurements of 

trees in the verification renort of 

Range officer should.be  attended and 

permit begiven this year at disregard. 

ing the rules framed for such verific-

ation. It eas virtually chatoic situa-

tion in the office. Some persons talking 

very ioudly In such disturbed conditi-

tions, the very immediate and important 

works during the ending months of 

March ao.]..d not be attended. This 

becomes more serious and critical due 

to very little.staff in the office." 

Apart from the above mentioned, observation the superior officers 

were also informed from time to time about the difficult 

• . . . 8/.'- 
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situation in Bagaa. -dlvi. ion t4thout any solution or help 

coma. forward. in a nutshell,'. the D.t.O€ Bagafa was 

constantly under p esuc - and worke6 -under e-:tremeiy 

ccs4 co4.s. I do not :actly. reach the ccrnpdlling 

c3.rcumStaflCes under WhcLh he bcve cnc otxed chccue 

wa issuec. withçit o3Evinç the prescribed instruction, 

it the same cr1 have excaped to stress and pressure uer 

wLich I was oerfoTL1ng my. duties. T. ha e.r1ier passed 

order on tie note sheet for iue of a cheque of a 

sii2a r amount . ii5; OOQ/ in favour of Ran e Officer, 

5abreem on. l7l2.C6. It is very ikly that the cashier took 

thepportunity.at. the nonent of busy hour to obtain my 

signature on the ssid cheue. 

I would also).ike tostate.tht ina heavily loaded 

southern Division, Bagafa, it is not humanly possible to 

personally look into each and every xninue detail of wrk. 

In fact, the memo No. '.l_l/l/For_78/M.SC/Actt/ 5 485976  

dated - 21.12.83 which wa issued much before my joining on 

20.9.86, was never brought to my notice by the accountant 

or Head Clerk orSuperior officers and it could not be 

possible or my part to iokfpr it because of the extreme 

business and uneasy situation at that time in the divisional 

- 	officer. It is, this, not unnatural for anybody to seek 

minimum support rmbe admjntrative staff. The cashier 

and the two accountants in Southern Division, Bagaf a were 

thhs expected to bring to my notice any discrepancy which 

might have escaped to bring to my notice any discrepancy 

which might have escaped my mird. In fact, it is the 

duty of the Accountant to ensure that all the prescribed 

• • . • 9/- 
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- 
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£ ormalities pertaining to accounts matter are observed fu1I. 

II0wever, inspite of their failure to discharge their duties, 

it was due to my vigilance and watchfulness that on detection 

of the tempozary defalcationri the government money was reco-

vered from the cashier. Therefore,  I fully refute the charge 

that the prescr ibed instructions for issuing of cheques were 

no'feflowed by me and that I exhibited lack of integirty and 

devotion to dtityin perfomring the duties of D rawing and 

Disbursing officer in the capacity of the D.F.O. Bagafa 

2(i) The second charge is that during my tenure as D.F.0., 

Bagafa I sold timber from department!s depost to my father-in-

law Shri O.P. Yadav and in that transaction the rates of 

Mahogany timer were knowingly wide rassessed, by implicating, 

the charge is that I intentionally classified the valuable 

Mahog any timber as * other miscelianeious timber " ths 

causing a less of revenueto the Government. I refute this 

charge as baseless and without any substance. :t is categorically 

stated that neither I classified the Mahogony timber under the 

category of " Other miscellaneous timber" nor I had a ny 

malafide intention in selling mahogony tiuer to Shri O.P. 

Yadav at a cheaper rates. 	 . 

(i) (a) The office ofhs Chief Conservator of Forests, Govt. 

of Tripura vide their Uemo No. F. 7(94)/For/FJ-86/50770-785 

\ \ 	
d t. 2 7.12.86 prescribed the ex-dept rates of various kinds 

of timber available in Tripura. A copy of the said memorandtun 

is placed at Annexure Iii l . it must be noted that the rates of 

various kinds of timber available in Tripura were arrived 

at by Chief Conservator of Forests after careful consideration in 
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his meeting with the C 0nservator of Eorests, Northern Forest 

Circe/Westerfl Forest Cirále/outherfl Forect Circle who all 

happen to bery senior office rs having long years of experience 

in the filed of Forestry. I cannot presinne 
Inor I can believe 

that the said august body of experienced forest officers was 

either not aware that the mahogany timber is available in 

Tripura er that they were unaware of mahogany timber being as valua 

ble as taek .'w such presmtptiofl would only case serious 

aspersionS on the capabilities of that august body of forest 

officers. But I have. got full faith and belief in their 

kno\rledge and the vact experience they have in the field of 

forestry. Tn the abo.re said memorandifl of Chief Conservator 
not 

of Forests, the rates of mahogany specie's have/e&64 beeli 

apecifically mentioned while, on the .çther, hand;  the rates of 

other valuable. tirnb?rs like teak sal, etc., have been sperately 

stated. In addtion; . even theje.sser important species like 

Kaikara, Neur,Marai ;  Kaivadi,Itharchafli,Beller a, Hargaza ;  Tnira. 

etc. have, also been specifically mentioned in the said, memora- 

nduzn. They very faCt, that 1, thea1aable timbees o-pecies 

aj1able. inTripura and the variOus species, of lesser importance 

have been specifically mentioned Sand that the name of rnahogaa-p 

species does not,figureifl the rate list only implies that 

the mahogany . species has been classified under the category 

" other rniscelleaneoUs timber." The decision not be p rescribe 

seperate rates for the mahogany timber, as has been done for 

other valuabiC timberSp eCiCS and the lesse r important 

V 	species and thus be including the mahogany timbe r under the 

category of " othermiscdllafleOus thnber" must have been 

taken after such deliberation and consideration by the august 

body of forest of ice rs. They must have had certain reasons 

. • g • 
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in arriving at such decisions. Though the committee of roe-st 

officers arring at this rate list iave not spelt out such 

reasons but the seine is not difficult to d iscern either. 

Shri R.N. Chakraborty , Chief Conservator of Forests unde r 

whose signature the said rate list has been issued, has, - 

however,, spelt out the reacons in his e!x1iry teport dt. 

21.10.87 sunitted to the Principal Chie f Conserator of 

Forests. In this regard, I çuote here below a part of para 

(iii) of page 8 of the said report:- 

" It is a fact that in the schedule of ex-depot 

rates fixed for different kinds of timber, 

there is no specific mention of the ra te 

for I'lahogany timber. This was bacause we 

do not fell and sell any mahogany timber 

herewbich is very rare and scarce in this 
/ 

state. o it id not figure there in this 

schedule of ex-depot rates.". 

(i) (b) It is, thus, very,  clear that the committee of 

Forest Officers have impliedly classified mahogany timber under 

the category of ' other miscellaneous timber'. Pherefore, 

the charge that I have classLfied the mahogany timber under 

the categ9ry 'Other miscellaneous timber' is without any 

substance. Even after the suhri.ission of Enquiry Report dt. 

214-10.87 b Y Chief Conse rvator of Forests, till today the 

department has not issued a ny specific instructions in regard 

tp felling/not felling aid ex-depot orices for mahogany eã 

only confirm that mahagany can only be caissified under the 

category U other miscellaneous spccies.". 

. . . .12/- 
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(i) (c) It is also stated here that it is in the Forest Range 

Office that after receiving the timber allotment order from the 

).F.O., the revenue is realised at the prescribed rates. In 

t his instant ease also, an receipt of timber allotment ord e r, 

the total value of the timber allotted was computed in the 

Range Office b y the Range Officer was duly paid by me on 

behalf of Shri O.P. Yadav.At no stage, I was approached fo r 

clarification regarding the ra te to be re4ised for mahog-any 

timber nor I w as consulted in this regard Therefore, I ha, d 

no reason to seek any çlarifica tion from the Chief Conservator 

Of Forests regarding the rates applicable for Mhagany timber. 

As D.F,O., I issued the permits a s per procedure. The permits 

were in order and without arthguity and irreguarity. The timber 

was allowed at the existing depot rates. Copies of the permits 

werelso given to the Range Officer, Bagaf a .oil Conservation 

Range, Ramge 5sistant, J3agafa Rflge and the Icharge, Divisional 

Foret Protection Party, Thñs many office rs were informed 

about the penpits to guide to c heck and to Central. I ha d 

no intention to allow Mahogany timber at cheaper rate to $hri 

O.P. Yadav. 

(i) (d) It is further stated here that the total timber stoc k 

in the depot at the time of allotment of timber to Shri O.P.Yadav 

was more than 1500 Cu.mtrs.whcih included 1.5,83 Cu.Mtrs o £ 

rnahogony timber. The iten(was lying in the deot for a considera-

eiren able period but I was greatly  concerned to dicose off 

the timber as early as posible to prevent its deorioration 

and to save the aluable revenue of the Govt. It is categorically 

I 

e 
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stated here that mahog any timber was not sTcifica1ly felled 

for the purpose of allotpent to Shr' O.P. Yaav. If it ths. 

to be cs, then more cuantity of timber than the meagre 1.583 

cu.mts could have been failed. On. the contrary, the timber 

was lying in the depot after,  depattmental operation of a tree 

which wa ,recarious3y standing on the road constructed b y 

the P.N.D. and .o prevent any damage being eaused to the 

nearby. houses in rase . of,itS natural fall. The said quantity 

of timber was brotcjht to the depot and riocar tractor/izuyer 

approached me for its .sa1e'thich only goes to prove that there 

is no demand for mahogany timber in T -ipura. From this quantity 

of 1,.583.,cu.mt..pf mahogaiy timber inTripura, From this 

quanit of L583 cu.mtrs. of mahogany timber, only 1 cu.mts 

was alloted to Shri 9. Yadav. If Lily inenti.on.. was to 

favour my fathr-in-iW by selling., the valuable timber . 

achepaer ratc I c9uld not have feltrestrained to allot the 

entIre quapity of. 1.,583 cu.mtr. That' lid not do ao only 

goes ,to confirm tht there was no malafide intntion on my part 

in alloting,.mahoQaY.tiTh" to Shri O.P. Yadav. (Though the 

timber allotted was, .1 cu.mtr. only 0.968 cu.mtr was ultimately 

sold to Shri O.P. Yadav..).. 

2 (il) The additiona,l charge in this case is that I permitted 

the timber sold to Shri O.P. Yadav, to be transported out of 

state of Tripura to Gurgaon, Haryana, and did not seek the 

perTu.sSiofl in this regard from the Principal Chief Conservator 

of Forests. This. cbage is wholly nte abl because ot the 

- 	time of said trans4ctiofl of . timber, theve were no departm- 

- 	ental instructions.., of Govt ord,ers regulating the movement 

of timber from TripUra,..tO other states. Therefore, I was not 

required to seek permission from the Principal Chef ConservaLOr 

- 



-14- 

of Forests for allowing the transportation of tmberoutside 

the state of Tripura. Ifact the Order Lo. F7( 106)/For/.P-

86/24638-2 .5102 dated 1.8.87 of Forest Dept Govt of Tripura 

reg.iairising the .transit of timber to outside the tate of 

Tripura cme at a much later date after the tiansaction in 

issue was over. I had no ma1afideintentionne to unduly 

f avour myrelative Shri O.P. Yadav and I had brought the 

entie transaction to the .. notice of Principal Chief  Conser-

vatorof Forests on his guidance informing him that the said 

c:uaniity.. of . timershai.1 be transported outsi4e the state 

of Tçipura by.  me on behalf o .myatler-in-law shri O.P.  

Yadav. If I had any malafide intention, I could have kept 

the rincipai Chief Conservator of Forets totally in dark 

and could have . completed the transaction clandestinely. 

The very fact that the Principal Chief Conservatpr of Forests 

4:ea-4a neither refused nor raised, any objection 

against the transprtation o tiither outside the state of 

Tripura was required,  at the time of transportation undertaken 

by me. It ma a iso be pointed out here. that the Principal 

chief Conservator of Forests hhd, in fact, granted his 

verbal permission, allowing  me to complete the transaction and 

transport the timber outside the -stte of Triura. . It is, 

ths, categorically refuted that I coxrnitted any act of 

• emission or breach of trust or misconduct and that I failed 

to maintain absolute integrity as req uired under the AIS 

(Cbnduct) iules, 1969. 

2(iii) Tje third charge is that I utilised the services of 

my subordinate staff, to ensure safe transportation of 

timber to Gurqaon. It is a fact that Shri R.R. Yandi t  

I 
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Forestor and 3.0 C1'iakraborty, .. R. ( now A.C.F.) helped 

me to ensure .safe tra-ns,,,-)ortAtion of timb€r. to Gurgaofl and Shri 

Cha:rbortY even 'accompanied the truçj carrying tiithcr from 

Charaibri to Gurgaofl.. It is, however, stated that they helped 

me during the perio4when they were availing leave. The y 

• a3SiSt3d me nurelyi their -rivatecaPaCitY and extended 

their assisaflcC volutarily with€e outbeing under any 

• compulsion or dures. Their •  leave was duly sanctioned and - 

their serviceS were not utlised during tle ccure of p erfor-

fomançe_of their effic4 duties !. The concerned officials 

assiStat- ne volintarily and wit1t any gratification during 

the period of theIr sanctioned leaVe. Therefore, the, charge 

that theserViCeS of the.Govt. eplpyee we re utiliSed for 

• my personal interest istoaly untenable and without any. 

substance and that I have not con'uriitted any act uiecomiflg of 

a Member of the Service in violation of the RIS (Conduct) Rules 

1968. 

3 (i) The thrid charge is based on the report No F.7-14/ 

CFSC/stt/6-87/692 dt.12.288 of the 	'Conservator 

of Forests, Southern Circle Udaipur that I acted ittrespofl-

sibly byisuing p ermit No. F12-1 (B)/$DB_87/10360-62 .  

dated 24,9.87 in .fayout.of Shri ?ranabKr • Ghosh of Kamguri. 

which resulted in felling of various umiarked standing trees. 

- 	 - 	 '• 

It is pointed out that the said report of the - 

Conservator l of Forests lacks objectivity and is leaded 

with sthjective .cofl5iderati0fl5. The actual position and my 

viewpoint a re not clearly presented because the matter was 

eiuied into by the Conservator of ForetS. Southdrn Circle 

on 27 • 11.87 during my absence from the state £ rom 31 • 10 • 87 
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to 4.1.88. On the one hand the Conservator of Forests has 

categoriCallY exenerated me while on the other hand he has 

cuestioned my ability to foresee the 

consec:uences of my act. In this regard I quote hero para-4 and 

ara-S of he said report. 

The allegation that the ).F.O., Bagaf 

issued irregular p ermnits for hundred of 

trees in the name of departmental . C011eC 

ction to ihri P.1<. Ghosh of Udaipir is, 

therefor, not correct. In fact, the 

perit enclosed with this re'ort is the 

only one issued in .the name of 1hri P.X. 

GhOSh during 1984-85, 1985-86, 1986-87 

1987-88 The otber permits have mostly 

been issued in the name of traders from 

B eloni a, 

I do not think that any rnalaflde 

involved in the entire incident. The 

problem that have arisen wac mostly due 

to lack of feresight by an officer of - 

limited experiencç. As  the matter has 

been resolve4 I do not think any fresh 

action is called for.". 

The rlevant peit No.F.12_1(D)/)V-87/10360-62 dated 24.9.87 

is reproduced below;- 

"Allowed logs karal from 0 u. 26 to 0 x 

142/86-87 and Ordinary 0 x 4 to 0 x 115 

and Jam 0 x 18 to 0 x 19 from the detot 

a 

}. 	e-.--- 	 --. - - 
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rate plus sale Tax, care should be taken 

that all the ti.ber in the depot 

irrespective of the quality of tiuer 

be given to this applicant and royalty 

to realised at a time only. OniY the 

good$ logs should not be given. 

Time upto 15th Octover , 1987 

- 	 :;d/- 24.6.89 

Divisonal Forest Offocer. 

From this permit it is very, clear that there was no mention 

of felling of standing trees in my order., e 'iords " trees" 

and felling" are. conspiciously absent in the permit. Secondly 

from the permit it is vrj cleari..that the permission granted 

was specificl1,y for " logs from the depot!' at Hrishyamuith 

ere is a'so. no mention In the permit that the contractor 

was allowed to collect any " uiarked log or tree" from 

the aH46 forest area. Tt is therefore amazing and baffling 

that extraneQl4s interpre taton has been. given to the above 

mentioned permi whose wordings are absolutely crystal clear. 

By no, stretch of imagination, the word " log" can be construed 

as " tre "Perusal of this permit would make it clear over 

a layman that the permissiçn was for removal of specific 

n'tmtber,ed logfrom the depot at Hrishyamukh and not for 

felling of a tree whether marked or uarked. 

iii) Shri Pranab G'osh vidp his application sought 

permission for specific logs. The Beat Officer Hrishyamif:h 

reconrnended the following logs on the application :- 
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Karai :- 0 x 26, 0 x 27, o x 28, 0 x30, 

0x35 	- 	 - 

Ox 36,0 x 39 1 0 x 40,0 x 47,0 x 4 

0x51,0x54,0X56, 0x57,0x58 

0x59, 0x64, 0x750x80, 0x81 

0 x 91, 0 x 92, 0 x 95 and 0 x 142. 

Ordinary :- 0 x 4,0 x 12, 0 x 17 0 x 20,0 x 21 

o x 22., Q x 41, 0 x 44 0 x 44, 0 x 52 

q'th oac. 

ox55, 0x98,0x99, 0x144and 

Ox 145, 

Jam:- 	0x18, 0x19. 

On the first instaice he was refused to permit for taking 

only selected logs, as recommended by the Beat Officer, 

On discussion and negotiation in the interest of the 

Government he agreed to take all the logs lying in the 

depot at Hrishyamukh irrespective of good and bad quality 

logs. Accordingly the permission was given for removal of 

logs coming between 0 x 26 to 0 x 142/86-87 of Karai, 

between 0 x 4 to 0 x 145 of ordinary and 0 x 18 and 0 x 19 

of Jam. It is firstly mentioned here that in the forest 

depots. •no two logs bear the same nuither. It is a well 

know convention among all the forest officers as we].]. as 

- the forest contractors and traders that in the forest 

erots no two logs whether of the same species or riot 

can have the same log numbe r. Therefore ,  the inference that 

permission for total of 261 Nos. logs as against 24 Nos. 
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of Iarai logs 15 Was.. of ordinary, logs and 2 nos of Jam 

logs as Qrabtea is totally unfounded and base ess,. , Te 

wordings of the,,,,permit. as reprr9duced above make, it apply 

clear that, peniSpfl 6 or ,rejnoval of I rai logs, ordinary 

logs and Jam logs, was gated from a given lot of locs 

hearing nLirnrO. x 4 to 0 x 145. Thus the permission was for 

maximum of only for 11 logs and not for 261 logs as is 

alleged in the charge. 

9v) The perni,ssiofl :Eor.,.141 logS_9,f. Karai.. Jam. and Ordinary 

species as against 41 1og recommended b y thebeat officer, 

Hrishyam, was graite' in the best interest of the 

Governçnt. During 1986 and 197, huge çuantity of, tirer 

departmentally op,erated from the departreflta1 coupes as well 

as wellas from the coupes of T,F.D.P.c. Ltd had accumulated 

in-depots in Bagafa Division. As has been mentionçd-, in 

para -2 of page..7,,.cf the Eqnuiçy,RepOrt dated 21.10.87 

of Chief Cqnsvator, of Forest that mre than 1500 cum 

of timbe,, was lying in, the,depôts as ork 1.4.87. I quote here 

para -3 of the said report. 

There was quite a big accumulation 

of tirrer whic:h needed ear disposal 

to avoid decay and the resultant loss 

in revenue occuring the ref rom." 

Therefore, as incharge of Bagaf a Division my prime concern 

was to dispose off the tin'er at the earliest in the best 

interests of the goverrmeflt and to see that the timber do 

not remain in depot for unduly long period. Traders 

coming required only the cjood and the class I logs. It was 

my duty to ensu 
re 

On1., 
-' Lh 

,...f.. 



my duty to ensure that not only. the good logs were disposed 

off but that the poor q uality logs were also sold in 

time. If. this obj ective was to be achieved I could not 

have af for ded to allow any contractor to take legs 

recommend èd by the bet officer was given to Shri Pranab 

Ghosh. It wac made absolutely c].er in the permit that 

all the timber Iyingn tbedeppt irrespective of the 

cuality of timber be given to the applicant." It may 

also bementioned here that there was no restriction as 

regards t1'e rnaimum number of logs which could be alloted 

to any contravtor. Therefore, there was nothing obj ectionable 

or wrong in alloting 141 logs as against 41 logs as requsted 

by the applicant Shri Pranab Ghosh. 

In a nutshell it stated that the pemnit 

was given after much deliberation and thought keeping 

the best interests of goverrnent in mind. I gave the permit 

was couched specifically to include all the timbers of. 

diffrent species and c,uality lying currently in the d epot. 

The permit was properlyw orded and there was no ambuiguity. 

Therefore, the allegation or 	acting irresoonsibly and 

lacking forsight while issuing the said permit is completely 

baeless and 4.nfounded. That Shri Pra nab GhOSh  indulged 

in illicit felling of sta ding trees is not as a result 

of issuing of above said p ermit but due to his mischip, vous 

mind and collusion, between the beat officer, Hrishyamukh 

and hri P. Ghosh.  If there wa-s any axnbuiguity in the 

permit issued by me which needed any clarification the 

Beat Officer was duly bound to consult the D.'.O. or 

the crncerned Range Officer. The very fact that the 

. . .22/- 

, 	. , i ............... 	 --. 	 -. 
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Beat Officer allowed Shri Pranab Ghosh to fell standing 

trees under the garb of allegedly ambiguous permit, the 

ambiguity which was never there in the permit, only confirms 

that illi4t fe&ling by Pranab hosh took place with the 

full knowledge of the Beat Officer. 

- 	stated 

In the light of the facts/abov0 it would be 

seen that the charges of misbehaviour and 

misconduCt as brought against me are factually 

incorrect. The matte .r has been exaggerated 

and highlighted without going deep into the 

matter and examining the issues in 

perspective and totality. I have bee n 

sincerely discharging my duties to the 

best traditions of an officer of ALL India 

Service. In view of facts and cicumStanCeS 

explained above I completely refute all the 

charge lelelled against me in your Memora- 

ndum under reference. M also categorically 

deny that I committed any act exhibiting 

lack of integrity and devotion to duty 

required under All India .ervices (Conduct) 

Rules, 1968. It is also stressed that I 

maintained all the tirnes absolute integrity 

and 
devotion to duty and did nothing which 

is unbecoming a member of the service. 

- 	 Yours faithfully, 

(J.P. Yadav) 

C) 	 )ivisional Forest Officer, 
RE3ERCE )IVILION. ART2-1. 



-so 
• 	• 	 No. r,?(94)/roxJr,p._86/5o770_785 	 / 

i••--- '• cop GUVtNliLNT 0F TsUPtJUA  

	

Fr i

OFFICE OF TIlL CiLF C JLlVATU, UI FL,1iL5fzi 	 - 

I, 	 TfUP'JflM 	S 	,MIUtAL' 

/ 	
f 	 t)utud, ijirtil,tho 27 

r 

In viow of thj chnyud mrkijt condition diid tha cost 
of production' indluiAng the hiku in uLlçju rtu, it wtin considb-
r o d to rriviou tli UpUUt piit. Fur tI, 	uiw uf ounvuniunu und 
bs_tr euntrol, it u. 	u1u 	'idudjuiry to uraiuiuto 
iihif'arni Up3et prico ui.. 	thu tutu wiLhuut juinçj for 
dtrjii; of 	tion ncl utiiov v ..r jjbl 	iii thu p, r$ucjv of 
th.j fct Lht nLJ cit ju JijLjui 110 unyur cunLnuai to 
iiiQiy . 	 ,: iIjL i 	it wui ujrliui, AfLur C: ruful euiisicir3tiun in 
the mutiny uith thu Conurvtir9 or Fortts, iorthorn Forest 
Ciri:!o/Uuotcirii Forat GIL 1u/atIiucn Io.icL Litai, it bas bueri 
doithd Ui..t tiiu fultouii 	1iuu1J Li. th upuut-pi.uti-rur.difturest 

- 	pri.tius :11cj kind'f timbtirs cuid for firuoL'. 	 - 

Thu ux-dpt upuoi 1Jicu u:. iiiiJictd L'ilow iu to bo 
onfurcud with limmidi .tc uffuct. 

1. Tok timber 1oi(in round logi ouor 

Spoci?.i c 1 tion 

_t!'tti Cli93 

30 Cm. to Io 

45 Cia, to Is ,i 

60 Cii. iu lus 

cjo Ci. to 

120 Cm, to lesu 

I bO Ciii. Lu lu i, v 

1(10 Cvii 	jiiJ'ljLj 

tli'n 'di Cvii. 

tliar 60 Ciii. 

ti,n 9U (ti, 

thuri 120 Lu.. 

thafl 150 Ciii. 

thil(I 1UU Clii, 

DV t I 311 

hatu par cubic iiietre. 

- . 126i/-

•iq 	• 	2IJti/- 

u 

- i:. 33:c/- 

- . 434U/.. 

- L, 

2. Sal timbir Ioge(in round logs ovu r brk) 

(i) a), Sal Ios of l.Jnigth 14ft to 
17t. uith ni!rh yitt' of 4ft. 
ond .ibov41 1 219 vnt,tre & abotic)-  

Sal logs of iungth 22ft(6 1 7 
mu LL. )ui t.h i ujd ji th of '. ft 
aild ibovcs(1 1 219 mutru' t i11j0V4-1.3. 2bL/- 

C) • 	j1 .Lu6
1267 
 or 1Jiytli 1u.i' iIiu 

l4ft. 	iitr(,, )uith itr 
rjirthi of 4f't, cnd obuu' 
(1 173 

(ii. 1sii iLuj3 L Lii diCc-3 	L4(l'1 	 I '  
.Liuipth ui Lb tijil j.i.  i Lii iii' 3i' 

Loç;3 ul ih nijur dulu Lj J 
iutjjti I 	Liu,ii 	(2 'i:_i 

- tiiiitru)uithi Suit) yiLtlu of 	;)'t. 
(1 I2ltJ ti;.Lri)uufli 	uuu 

- 	. 
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• 	(ii) 	Sol b;idQtl IJii3.(urth m,iusuud mt 	mid 	jjuiiit undr b.rk 

• 	 ), 	
48 	Cm. to loos thc,n 	6' Cm. girth 

- (Li" to lou 
- 	 -- 

 than • Ij/... 	pi 

- runiiinj muttav  

• 	
b). 	64 	Cm, to 	iusLi than (30 Cm, girth 

CUR l.a t•l..1) L-" lUt 1- 	,tir 

• UIIjJIj 	mutjo, 

a). (30 Lui, to iotis thrfl Y 
to lui_ 

--1t4 i_iiAi._t.0 .Loi  
(12" 

m, çjirth 	
12U/ than 1" di.')-i. 	-' or  
runnin u  I,iU tru. 

1. 

than 14" djj3),,i.140/-dar 
ii 	itj tru, 

(iii) tL iai (moured ovuc b,'k at miii çoint) 

(Juluu 31 Cm. girth 	 - , 8/- mach, 

31 Cm. to, 1us than ? cm, girth 

	

	- , 6/_ pr 
running mutro, 

Sal hruu post9(31 Cm, to 45 Cm) 
druiiud 	 , 

running wtre. 
3, 	r tliibur 1oj(it 	ounJ IL.93 otlur brrL) 

60 Ciii. to lun thi.in 100 Gin, 	rth 	ie.j. IUL/ - liar 
uLii.t niutr, 

b), Jul., Cm. to less ttin 10 Cm. girth - ,1200/- 1 ,er 
cubic metre. 

VU Cm, girth and Liboo. 	 - . I4UU/- por cubic wo$ 

4. 	Li 	i(ii 	ur,ti lo(jo uvur U r) 

), ria Cm, Li icai th...i 90 Cm. girth 	-' : 13. 	'i/b/ 	Pat CiliA, 
90 Cm. to 1ui thon 1U Lifi. girth - a. 	'hiJ/.. ..aur Cum, 

C), 	120 Cm, to lsu tIi.n ViG Lifi. girth 	900/- pur Curn, 

• 	d). ,buuu 10Cn. girth 	 - :. 11UU/-' per CUrn. 

HargazaMmaira 	othur i1iic.titiibars (in round iO j 6 over bark). 

), 8ilou 120' Cm, (jirth 	 . 	- , 	o/- pur gum. 

b). Abovu 120 Gin. çirth 	 - . 	+'JU/ pur Cum, 

- 	 Tlh :;ui11 tiguL)urJ For 	&1. , tw,k .i 	'tir uhcio 
pci;iriu Lur Jh rj 	tI to c1l'iflr1il Lln; h'VL: nit li,on i,ijeitod 

1 -11.)r3111 u)tjVU 	Cj t) 	1.Li I $ (I.i.JJI. 	i' 1.1 by 	Lii it.) L3 	9I.ItJ1. 	Lu 
tho 	piru'i 1. ol' Lii 	tffl'jJ I.' d 	bJ Lh 	Crirs •tr ut' Eürci9 

L 	L1d; 	-Lth. '1L 	4• 

c 

tniui' Con 	rv1tuj. u Iurest 
- 	 • 	Tvipur. 

'S 	
.4 

- 	- 
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o.r.i I))-1FJ/00 / ' 	' 	 S  

I 	-\ 	GOVERNMENT UFTRIPU!4 	 - 
• 	'!• . 	'e 	a-U)11INI5TR.TIVE REF1)iiS UIRTMENT 

Datsdrtala, 

I 	 The 	th Ap ri l/94. b!j 1  

0 R D E R 	 ' 
,. 

,5  

WHERE1S, a  disciplinary proceeding under Rule 10 of 

India Ssrvicr(Diccip line and Pipeal) Rules, 1969 was drQun 'vid 

A.  jfl..pnrtrnent Memo.No.F.11(33)-ARD/BB dated_28/09/1989 again 	:. 

then DivisionOr.t Offic.outh-.P 

arn Division, 	 a Deputy Conservator of rorests, 	-.1.. 
• Soial Forestry Division, Forest R,arch Institute and Coll.g 

- Ohr°dun, Uttar Pradesh, 	 P 
IND WHEREtiS, on examination of the defence stat.z.nt - 

• •\ 	 urnishd by ShrP. Yadav in-reply to the aforesaid cha.rg.s.1.  

\( 
shct, the Stat. Government decided'to impose th.p.nalty 

• 	 /\\stoppage  of two increments without cumulative effectOnthe - : 

said Shri Yadav; 	 I: 

cy 

AND WHERE½S, the Union Public Service Commi(UPSC)H 

has been consulted in the matLer and U.P.S.C. have advised 

that the ends of justice would be met, ith.p.naitiO5Wi4h 

/holding of increments of pay for a period of 3(thr..)earCH t 
" without cumulative effect is imposed upon the said Shri Yada .y,J 

IES,(copy of UPSt letter NoJ.3/37/9 i-SI dated 31/01/9.94 - 

enclosed);  
HI 

NOW THEREFORE, the Governor, after careful consideratiOi 

-c fh ra. i s  b1ased to imoOse aIjor 	: 
U I 	.15 	zip a L 	J t------  - 

penalty of ufthholding increments of,pafOra period of 

,eir wlth'tjt cmul-tiva effect, upon the said Shri. 

Yadav,  

This order takes effect from the date of issue. 	H 

rC 	 \2)\? 

L - 

10 

By order and n the nam.1 
of th Go a rn ,ur, 

- 

Joint S ecretary to tiI7 
Gov.mnmentOf Tripura 

-7' 	
• 5 

• 	': 

-• 	

• 
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To 
ri J.P. Yadav,IFS, 

/ Dy.Conservator of Forests, 	 4L 
Social Forestry Division, 	 .•'. 

Forest Research Institute and Collugec, - 	 PÔ. New Forsct;O.hradun24e 006, 
Uttar P radish. 

4, . 	 • 

• 	 C/U Director, 	 (it 
Social For.stry Division, 
Forest Research Institute & Colleg.c,  
Po.Neu Forest, Dehradun248 006, 
Uttar P radish. 	 H 

Enclo:— As ctted.  

Copy to:- 

The Secretary to the Govt. of Tripura, Forest 
• 	 Department, Mgartala. 	:• 	 . 

The Principal Chief Conservator of For.cto,.Aga.rtala, 
Tripura, 

The Director of Social Forestry DIvision, Forest 
Research Institute & Colleg.—D rduh,JJttar. I P rOd esh. 

- 	 4. The Under Secretary, Union Public Servic. Commission, 
New Oelhi, with referenca to his latter No.F3/37/91u. 
SI dated 31/01/1994. 	 S  
The Accountant General, Tripura, Agartala. 

The Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Environment and 
Forests, Paryavaran Bhavan, NSW Delhi. 

/ 
( S.K. Roy ) 

Joint Secretary to the 
Gov.uawt cit tripura 

__ 	
- 	 -- 	 -- - 
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The Chi.f Secretary to the Govt. of Tripure, 
Aanjnjstmtj0 Reforne Department, 
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Shri 3J.Shar!aa, Joint S.or.tazy) 

Shrj J.P.Jad*y,   
against, 	

Disciplinary prossdirigs 

S..... 

is 
3 ir, 

I am directed tq refer to your letter 
datcd 1 7-593 on the subject mentioned *bove and to oonv.y-4h.. 
advice of the Union Publjø Service Coenieatcni as follows, 

2. 	 In M.m, dated 28-9.49 issued by the Administrative 
Reforms Department of the Govt. of Tripure, 8hri J.P.Jstarv, It3 
was called Upon under Rule 10 of the All India S.rvjo.. (D&A) 
Rulo, 1969 0  'to an,wer the followicg allegations S.  

AiL,GATION (1) 

Shri J.F.Jaday, I,, while functioning as Divisional 
Forest Officer, Southern Diyi.i, Begot. 	issued 	$ 

: 

self chequ, on 	26-12-86 	for ¼15 9 000/.. on B,loiatii 
- - 3ub-Treaaur'y for receiving paya.nt t 	U. B. I. Balonip Branch. 	But that cheque was neither entered in the ......

cheque register nor in the case book of the offloa of 
the DPO, B%goU though .nesah.do* 	-fl.S  

t !atl. 
 

T=mzz 152,  18j*,)  zT 
fle abc',, irregularity was Ot.ot.& only in April, 

57 
.. 

by the Audl,t 	'arty ai* the paid 	mo1n.t cj 	jç1oO/. was ehown in the Oas 	book by way O1_boIa'a .nt*y. 
-- under Dr,jtea N. 32(A) dated 20.4-.sT, 	Th.reaft., 

a revised monthly cash account for the month of APrL1,87 
was sent to the A.G. on 15-6-87 under the signatus ,  of Shri J.P.JpAay. 

/ 
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'Ibus the said amount of Rs.15.000/ was taken 
into revised monthly account only when the temportz7 
defajoatjon of the said amount of R-15,0OO/_ Was 
detected by the audit party. Shri J,P.Ja&sy being the 
Drawing & Disbursing Offloer, th.refor,, failed to 
all possible steps to ensure integrity of Shri Ss.il. 
Kumar Des, LW, for the time being unt.r his control'• 
and authority as required under sub-ru],. (2) of Ru1.9J 
of the All India Services (Conduat) Ruls, 1968 and. 
thu.s exhibited laok of integrity and deyotion to duty, 

ALLEGATION ( 

Shri J.P.Jaday issued two permits for oolleotjon 
Certain species of timber from the Depar'tmentaj Depot 
in the name of shri O.P.Jaday of Gurgaon (Raryana), ' 
who is his fatherijn._iaw. On the strength of th.ss 
two permits several quantities of timber. Were sold '--- 
to the permit holder, Shri O.P.Jaüv on realisation  of royalties at the prescribed depot rates when the 
royalty for the Mahogany log was realised at the rate 
of .550/- per oublo meter by classifying it under the 	 4 category of'other misoallaneous timbera' Without 
ascertaining the rates aCtually chargeable for such 
a valuable timber lime Mahogany,Shri J.P.Ja*av, wh? 
is well aware that Mahogany is extremely valuable 
speoiee should have known that this could not call "r 
under the olasejfjoatjon 'other miseoaflgn.oua timber.', 
Therefore, before realiein,g the cost of timber, Shri 	: I J,P.Ja,day ehould have ascertained the Depot- rates of 
Mahogany timber by referring the matter to the higher 
authorities and indicated it in the permit, 

•__------------ .- ALLEGATIoN ( 

Shrj J,PiJ,A&y sought ermisaion of P.O.C.F.(T) for 	..... 
transportation of the timbers to Gurgaon (Raryana) on 
behalf, of his lathe rI-in-law, Shri O.P.Jadav L1I#& 
offic, letter dated 7-4-87 but without waiting fo* 

-- 	the forma], order of P.C.O.F,(T) as rq4r4 - 
purpose of transportation of tib.rii.it  aide the Btst., he oorrverted the timber legs so purchased into lawn 
timbers and transported them to Curgaon by road through a Road Transport Agenoy via,, Postaj Roadway, laths 
TckNo,1L...39 

A 	 t fa.Uis4 
abolut, integrity as required under Ru],. 3(t) of. _____- ------------ 	 All In&iaServjo5a (Conduot) Rule., 1963, 

 

p/5 Cont& 
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ALLEGATION (4) 

When the above Truck No. TRL-3089 carrying the savu 
timbers was detained on the way at Bagapassa, Drop (late 
due to indiatiot markings n.Dtioed on two sawn pieces 
of tLnbern, the Charged Officer had despatohed Shri 
R.R.Nndy, Forester to l3agapaasa for arranging release 
of the Truck 1  

Againt when the said Truck was detained at 
Choraibiri Forest Office, Aaam Govt. for want of 
permission from DFO, Xarimganj for'o'itry and trans.. 
port of timbers from Tripura to AsLjam, Shri. Jadav 
had sent Shri Brajendra Chakraborty, SF11 (now AC?) to 
Xarirnganj to arrange rclease of the Truck. When the 
said Truck was again detailed, at Cauhati for the sass 
reason, the Charged Officer had again sent Shri B.C. 
Chakraborty to Gauhati to arranpe release of the Truok•  
For' the above purposes 3hrl Chakraborty had taken 
earned leave from 6-5-37 to 1-5-87  on the firet occasion 
and from 3-6-87 to 24-6-97 and.had accompanied the said 
Truck up to Curgaun. 

Thus, the Charged Officer has utilized the eervioea 
of Government employees for his personal interest and 
had thus acted in a manner unbecoming of a member of 
this service in violation of Rule 3(i) of the All India 
Services (Conduct) Rules, 1968. 

ALLEGATION  

Shri J.P.Jaday had acted very irresponsibly by issuing 
permit dated 24-9-87 in favour of Shri Prenab Kumar 
Ghoh of Jamjuri from the Depot at Urishyaauka, Shri 
Pranab Kwiar Chesh in his application dated 24-9-87 
Wanted peiiu.tt for certain epsoified Joee (24 loge of 
taral, 15 nos, of ordinary apices and 27 logs of jas) 
lying in the depot. Whereas Shri J.F.Jaday in his 
own hzud writing on the reverse of the said application 
allowed 117 logs of taral, 142 logs of ordinary species 
and 2 jam logs i.e., total 261 logs as against the 
tots]. 41 logs applied for by the said Shri Pranab lusar 
Chosh, who took the opportunity to extract not only 

4those felled and marked loge lying on the site but 
started falling un-marked standing trees in the ooup 
area and outsiO. 

The, Thri Jadxv had exhibited l.ck of devotion 
t: t7. 	-A  

= . 	ervjcs (CodCt Rube, 1963. 

Conti ... P14 
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0"~~_ The ab o
ve allepatlone were oont.;jngd in the Stntem ent of imputationg  of miecouot or Tniibehaviour 

forwarded with the Men00 	The Charged Officer ubmjtt e
d hie reply to the oharge..sh,9 on The 1)isciPlinary Authority after ' cons ideril

ing the reply of the Chaiged °ffiøx' has Provisionally decided t0 ipoe a penalty on the Ohargal  
adyjo0 in the natter, 
°fflcer• Th 

cae reooz were forwarded to the Co mmina 
I  ion for their 

3, 	 The cp,ij, reOOrda have been examined by  the Cominjeejon and their observations are Contained in the following par grapha 'S OParatOlY for each allegatj0, 

- - 

	 ALATION 

3.1 	
The COm 7li3sion obee0 that a'ee1f'chu. dated 26-126 

for lh, 
15,000/. on Balonta Sub Trea.ury for re  091ying payment from the U.B.I. Balonja Branch w

as etgned  by the Charged 0ffjoer---- 
an&thecheque wag *ncaShed on 26-1286 by Shrj SatThn kuinar Dee, - 	

LD(Chj,) 
worki under the Charged Offioer 

Bowyx', thie oh.qu remained unrefleoted in offloja] reoor till an Audit Party visit 
the Charged Officer'a office in April'87 and brought to light the 
temporary defalcation of the amount. 	

defalcation by the oaehj.r took place only becaue the Charged 
ffjcer d1tFck neo,eeary 

s•ryatnt working under - ht, Th, Charged 0 futoer'e Of e
na. ie that Audit iarty inap,ot, hj offj from 247 to 8- 	

and not in April'97 as in O1s4 
and that the temporary defajoatjon by the c ashier 

V discovered by the Charged 
°"9!! °!!ljnApri '87 and the  amountofR50q0f 	

ultjmd,d by the oashj beoau.. of th• eingie handedfj0 of the (ThTrged Officer, 7rom the •vid 
9 Cornmjasj ntètIjâj---- 	

defa]catj0 wee actually di2coye 	
on 11_5.37 (anSI not April '87 as claimed in 

the 
- 	 allegntjon) 	

owever, the fact remai that once this 
was dtecoyrnd the Charged °f!r with 

	
fixing x'5POfl5ibi1jty rePorting the 	or 

frcthejer1 	
baokda.nt 	eu1rijtt,d revI4 accounts fr the month of Aj]1 '87 on 

1 5..6-_y7( Thi or11jl-jj 
by the Oha2j4 Officer Ofl 11-5-87). thOkdt entry was shown as pa yment of arr,are of allowances to a Foyt Ranger, In 	oiroutao,e the 

reepojbjljt, 
oft}eChareiffj 	

aa DDO reaultj in the temporary 4'feJtj0 of, 15 000/... by the oash1e 	8tand rroyed 	
'I 

Izi view  of the position ana lY-sed above  the Coi,5j0 hold allegatj (1) as etabjjehed ainst the Charged Offior, 

ai 
3.2 	

7h0 	 feel that the Charged Offi,r ahould have realjoed that 7'flahog 
" is a Very valuable SPeci9s of  timber and 	 - that it cannot be olasjfjed under "ether mieca1janeo 

timbera". 
• 	vOfl though no prescribed ra -t's fr '1a1rga" Sohedujo of rates, the Charge 	 were availabl, on the d 0fficer 5hou.j have  ascertained the applicab0] rates by referrjn the matter to higher authorities

,  The 
Charged 

Officer's dnf00 is that a fluber of major 
and minor species  

- 	 COtd 	P/15  

Li 

4. 
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of timber and the ratec applicable to them, are mentioned ap.ciftoafly 
------1n_th? achedule of ritpa and aince rates appliob16 to "Mahogo 	are 

nowhere mentioned, it could be clajfied only under "other mivaUa.. 
oiii timber&'. The Charged Officer has further argued that the ratce 
for the timber riupplied to his f;ther-in..iav were charged by the R&g. 
Officer and that only 1 cubic meter of "?lahogany" wood was allotted 
by him to his father.-in-w. The Ccxitmieaion feel that not to mention an officer of lndirui Forest Serf-to,, •en an ordinary •duoated person  
weuld -know that "rnahogany" is a very valuable Species àU 	

- 
ood Tb.— 

Cornmjgejon notes thet reason as to why the rate applicable to "Nahsgan.y" is not mentiored in the schedule in that this type of timber is rare in, Tripura and in seldom out, the Sohedul, of rates, while not mentioning -
the rate applicable to "Mahogany", does mention that this timber has a 
epeoial status and by no stretch of ima,gination, this timber could haye 
been classified under "other misoaflaneous timbers". As regards the 

• 

	

	 argument of the Charged Officer that only 1 eubiø mt,r of Mahogany wood 
was allotted by the Charged Officer to his father..in..law, it is on reoord 

•—thatthe total amount. of Mahogany logs available in the stock were 
1,533 cubic meters and out of this 0.90 cubmit meters which were logs 
of good quality were allotted by the Charged Officer to his fath.i..jn-.l, leaving behind the logs of inferior quality. 

In view of the above analysis, the Comiasion hold 
a11ejat1on (2) as proved against the Charged Officer. 

ALLEGATION (3) 

3.3 	 The Corimiioeion are of the view that after applying 
to FCCF (T) for pennisalon on behalf of his father-in-law, to transport 
the timber to Gurgon, the Charged Officer should have waited for the 
necessary penni3aion to be gratited rather than ooTwertin th. loge into sawn timber and transporting the same to Gurgaon. The Qbazi.d 
Officer has argued that the ordore requiring permiasion to take timbqr outelde the State of Pripura were issued only after the transaction in question i.e. on 1-8-97. The fects as available from the record are that the Charged Officer had orally sought permission of PCCP (?) 
to transport the timber in question outside Tripura. The Charged Officer was asked to apply for this pormisajon in writing, wbicli 
he did, The Charged Officer was asked in a communication dat•d 
20..4-.87 to give certain clarifiont tone regarding the permission applied 
for. Instead, of giving the olariftoritione asked for, the Charged • 	 Officer transported the timber from Tripura to Haryana by a truck • 	 on 27-4-97. The clarifioatjone asked for were sent by the Ohaed 
Officer to the PCCF (T) only in Septonber 1 87, i.e. long after the timber had been transported frvn Tripura to Haryana. 

In view of the obeve analysis, the Commission hold 
allegation (3) as proved egainst the Charged Officer. 

3.4 ' 	The Commission notice that when the truck carrying 
the timber belonging to the father-in-law of the Charged Officer was 
detained on the way from Tripura to Jiaryana at a number of places, 
the Charred Officer utilised the seivices of his subordinates to get 
the truck released and one of his subordinates took earned leave for 
22 daye to accompany the truck and to ensure its eafe arrival in 
Gurgon (flaryana). The Charged Officer's defence is that the two 
officlath who helped him to tror.sport the timter to Curgaon did so 
puraly on voluntary basis and in thôir private capacity. It is on 
record that these two officials took leave for the period during which 

I on 
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they helped the Charged Officer. The Commission find no •vidsnoe 
of any compulsion or duress exercised on these two offioialm by 
the Charged Officer. In thae circuzr.stancee the Corminaion do not 
hold allegation No. 4 an provod against the Charged Officer. 

ALLCGATION (5) 

3.5 	 The Commiion observe that with regard to the 
Alleg tion () the defence of the Charged Officer is that Shri 
Pranab Kumar Ghoh vide his suplication dated 24-9-87, sought p.x*i.eion 
for 41 specified loge and he was initia ly refused permit for taimg 
only selected logs as recommended by the Beat Offto.r. The Charged 
Offloer.,o,o*ntends that on discussion and negotiation in the int.reait 
of Government, he had a.greed to dispose of all the loge lying in 
the depot at Hrishyanaukh Irrespective of good and bad quality logs. 
Thorfore, permission for removal of karal loge, ordinary- loge and 
jam logs was granted from a gLven lot of logs bearing No. 0 x 4 to 
O x 145. Thus, the pemiesion was given for maximurn of only 141 
logs and not for 261 logs as alleged in the charge-sheet. The 
Charged Officr has arguod that it was his duty to dispose of the 
timber at the earliest, to aoi1 decay and resultant lose in revsnus 
occurin.g therefrom; and that be was also to ensure that not only the 
good logs, were disposed of but the poor quality loge were also so].d 
in time. It was duo to these considerations that permission for 141 
logs, as against 41 logs reoocimencd by the Peat Officer, was given 
to ebrec Pranab Kuiinr Ghosh. lbe Charged. Officer has also invited 
at ention to the permit dated 24-9-67 whe ethgther, wqe no mention 
of falling of star;ding trees in his order and the permit made it 
veIr clear that the permission granted was specifically for loge 
from the depot at Ilrishyairmkb.. There was no mention in the permit 
that the contractor was allowed to cèlloot any un-iiarked log or tree 
from the forct area The Charged Officor has also invited attention 
to the fact that the above a1legtion has already been gone into by 
the Cansezy'ator of Forest (Southern Circle) ana that he has already 
teen exonerated. Crj the baste of report of the Conservator of Yoreet, 
tha Comisaion agree with the Charged Officsr'e defenos and hold 
Allegation (5) as not proTed against the Charged Of uioer, 

3.6 	 To sum up, the Commission observe that whereas 
Allegations (1), 2) and (3) have been proc'ed against Shri J.P.Jsdav, 
Allegations (4) and (5) have not been proved against him. 

In the light of their finilinge as disounsed aboie 
ani after tRking into account all other aspects relevant to the ases 
the Cornmjsjon con.jder that the Cfl8 of justice wouj.d be met in 
this case if 'the penalty of withholding of increments of pay for a 
period of three yoars without cumulative effot is imposed upon Shri 
J.F'.Jairrr. They a4'7the 	rdirly. 

The cac records as per the list attached are r,turzad 
herewith. Their receipt may ?Judly be acknowledged, 

- 	 ' 	 You8, faithfully, 

(B. D;'SHAR?4A) 
UNDER SECRETARY 

UNION IIJELIC SEfVICE COML3SION 
T2IIJE i 365039 

fl Case xcorde as per list attached,
i Three spare copLea of this letter. 



\i t?'1JAA.41 (L 

,. . :.om 

To, 

.Jag(fish Prasad Yadav 
Room 335 

College of Agriculture Building 
The University of Edinburgh 
West Mainis Road, 
Edinburgh E1-19 3JG 
United Kingdom 

July 9, 1994 

'l'hc Chief Secretary 
Govenninent ofTripura, 
Agartala, Tripura 

(iii rough Proper Cli anti ci) 

Subject : Rcpicscnitatioin on the inilputationi of Miscon(Iuct or Misbehaviour on which 
action is proposcagainnst J.P.Yadav, IFS, the then Divisional Forest Othcer, Southeni 
Division, Bagafa under Rule 10 of AIS (Discipline and Appeal) Ru1s, 1969 - Decision 
thereof 

Ref.: No. F. I I(33)-ARD/88 dated 28.09.89 from the Chief Secretery, Goveniment of 
iripura and No. F. 11(33)- ARD/88/I 176-82 dated 07.04.94 from the Joint Secetaiy 
to the Goveimiieiit of l'ripura, Administratj\fe Refonus I)epartment. 

Sir, 

Vide your letter Not. I 1(33)-ARD88 dated 28th September 1989, I was 
sheet along with a statement of allegations, to tàkëii action against me 

under Rule 10(l) of the All India Services (Disciplinary and Appeal) Rules, 1969. 
In response to the charge sheet, I submitted my representation on 24.10.89. 

Now vide letter No.F. I 1(33)-ARDI88/1 l76L82 dated 7th April, 94, which have 
been received by mc on 30th of June 1994, I have been informed that I am punished 

	- 
by wttlihiokhinig increments of' pay for a period of 3 (three) yeau—mvitljOut cuniulative 
ell'ec[]]j-der takes elrect from the date of issue 

The order imposing penahity on me has come as a shock to me. 
1 have been 

made victim of circumstances I feel my representation in response to the charges was 
not examined in depth and in right perspective. 

I would like to reiterate my position in brief: 

(1) lemporany defalcation of Rs. 15,000.00. - The first charge was that I exhibited 
lack of interitv and devotjnn to duty in 	rfrr ; n 	t 	• 	r di'ui:' 	iii th 	j'i1\ of Drsnnal Foie 	Offiei. Baafa. I reiterate that I 
followed the rules and regulations fully and did not exhibit lack of integrity and 
devotioni to duty. I had 110 malafide intention in the temporary defalcatiorl of money. 
The cashier did the mischief and temporarily dethlcated tue money. The matter needs 
to be looked into in totality and in view of the situationi mentioned in my 

I 

( 
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iCprescntatji A l)roadcr view of the situationN01 give an insight into the whole 
evaiiiiig scenerio. My sincerety and devotion to duty clnnot be doubted. 

2(i) Th e 
 second charge is that I intentionally classified the M(1hogany timber as "other 

flhiScellancotis tilliber" and thus caused loss of revenue to the Goveiiiment I i citei ate 
my J)osition that neither I classified the said timber undcr hue categwy of "other 
lfliSccllaIleotis tiiiiIci" nor I ha(I any nialaflde illteiltioji iii selling mahogany to Shri 

- 	
O.P.Yadav at a ciiaper rate. The facts are in the records about the rate of timbers and 
the procedure of realising tile royality of timbers. There was no violation of the 
procedure 

2(u) The additional charge in this regard is that I Permitted the timber lo Shri 
0. P.Yadav to be transpoiled out of the State of Tripura to Gurgaon, I iaiyana without 
seeking pern1issi from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests. 

1 reiterate that I did not commit any act of omission or breach of trust or misconduct 
1 niaintaine absolute integrity as required under rules. The charge is false against me. 

2(iii) Further, additional charge is that I utihised the services OFIJJy_sllbordinate stair to 
ensure safie trallpoi1atioii of timber from Bagafh to Gurgaon The charge is untenable 

- -- 	
and witljjt iisubstaiicc I did not f'orce the Goveulluetit employees for lily J)er'Sonal interest 

3. The third charge, based on a repoil from the Conservator of Forests, is that I acted 
lriesponsibl by issuing a permit in fa\ our of Shri Pianab Kr. GhoshofJamjiii /hllil - 

- resnitcdn_fclljiig of various unnlarkecl standing trees and, 
tIlLIS, lacked foresight Oil lily part. flle charge is completely baseless and unfounded 

Penahising me on the basis of witenable unfounded and imaginary charges 
is a great injustice to me. My hardwork, sincerety and devotion to duty have been 
zeroed. In view of the thcts, I would request you to reconsider lily represelitatioii ill 
right Perspective and in oVerall context of the whole situation. 

The result of recollsicleration and the subsequent decision may Please be 
communicated to me as Sooll as I)ossible. 

From the order of tile letter No. F. I 1 ( 3 3)-ARDI88/l 176-82 dated 7th 
April, I 994 from the Joint Secretary to the Goveniiue,it of 'Fripura, Administrative 

Reforms Department it is seen that I have not been given an Oppollumilty to mitigate 
my grievances as a result of the decision. Please look into this issue and do justice to 
me. I understand an opportunity is to be given to the aggrieved Person to enable him to 
take appropate assistance as per law. Please convey the decision in this regard too. 

Copy to 	The Secretamy, Forest Depar(memlt 
fhvour of in formatiomi 

1? 
(Jagdish P.Yadav) 

Government of lriI)ura, Agartala for 

4.  
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NO.F.l1(33)_D/as 
GOVNMNT OF Tz(IPURj 

DMINISTT IV 1tF 	DPIT. 

Date ,IgartaUi, the 36 	ugist, l994 
TO 
Shri Jagadish Prasad Ydav,IFS 
Room 335, 
College of agriculture }3uilding 
The University of Edinburgh, 
West Mains 1oad, 
dinhurgh EH9 3JG, 

United 

S ubj ect - Repr(-tsent-.t ion dated 2-7-94 of 
J.P.yadav,IF5tie then Divisional 
Forest OffJcer,ouieri J)iVjsj)fl, 
Bagafa in respect of Adrnin.tstrtjve 
Heforms Derjrt,pnt order UO.F. 11.(33) 
IRD/88/117e82 dated 7-4-94. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to your representati on  

dated 9-7-94 onthe above subject and to inform you 

that the matter has been xamid very carefully and 
ymathtcai y  but the ropr ontat1 	liar, bn reJeed 

in view of the extremely dta11ed analysis made by 

the Union Public Serv1ce Commission, their findings 

of the charges and the consflered advice of the 

Commission regarding the penalty to be imposed. 
There i no merit whatsoever in the representa_ 

tion seeking reconsideration of the matter, A copy 
of the Union Public Service Commission findi-ng has 

already been furnished to YOU, 

This is for your information, 

yours fdithfully, 

N. ttWc2jie 
Deputy ,  Secretary, 

Government of Tripura 

* **** 

'-I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMI1ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 	 4; - 

GUVAHATI PEIWH 

- 

• 	
In the iatter of 

• 

 

0.A.Jo.20Q/95 • 	
Jaish Prasai Yaav ....Applic'ant. 

-Versus-. 

Union of India & Ors 
- 	 ..•.• Pesponents.. 

• 	 • 

the matter of 	• 

Vritten Stotement on behalf 

of the PesponenU'Io.1. 

I,. Shri R.Sanehn&l, Uner Secretsry to the 

Governrent of Inilia,. Ministry of Environment P, Forests, 

Paryavar&n Bhawan,, C.G.O Complex,. Loëhi Roai, New Delhi 

lo hereby solen1y affirrA aná declare es follows :- 

That a copy of application alonwith an 

order pasei by this Hon' blé Tr±bn.l have been serve 

upon the Pesponent. No.1 ani riyself being authoriset to 

• 	 represent...... 
• 	 - 	• 	 - 

/ 
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represent the Responient ITo.. 1 elo hereby file 

the Written. Statement as fôliows. 

• 	 That the subject matter in the aboie notel 

• 	
case 'el:ates to withholiing of increment of the appli- 

cant for a period of three years.. As the subject matter. 

entirely relates to the Government of Trira, the 

1espon.ent. No.1 is only a pro forria. party ani as such 

• 	 buren• of relating the allegations lies i5pon the State 

Govt, of Tripra.. 	 - 

3.. 	That this Written Statement is filei. bonafiàe 

• ani on legal -  grouni.. 

• 	 VERIFICkTIO:N 

I,- Shri P.. Sanehwai, Unler Secretary to the 

Govt.. of mlii, Ministry of. Environrient & Forests,, 

Paryavran Bh&wiii, GCO Colex, Lohi Poal., New Delhi., 

.o hereby solemnly affirm ani leclare that the contents 

• •. 

	

	 iiaác in paragraph-i of this 11ritten, Statement are true 

to my knowlege, the contents rIae in paragrph-2 are 

erivefrori recorls, which I believe to be trie an 
• • •. 	• 	 hose maie in pragraph-3 are humble submission before 

this Hon-'ble Tribunal.. 

• 	• 	• 	• 	I sign this Verifiction: on this 	ay of JtfWA9'- , 

1996 at New DelhL. 

• 	• 	 . 	 DEPO!ENT. 


